Parnassus
Volume 2001 Parnassus

Article 1

2001

Parnassus 2001

Follow this and additional works at: https://pillars.taylor.edu/parnassus
Part of the Art and Design Commons, Creative Writing Commons, English Language and Literature
Commons, and the Photography Commons

Recommended Citation
(2001) "Parnassus 2001," Parnassus: Vol. 2001, Article 1.
Available at: https://pillars.taylor.edu/parnassus/vol2001/iss1/1

This Full Issue is brought to you for free and open access by the English Department at Pillars at Taylor University.
It has been accepted for inclusion in Parnassus by an authorized editor of Pillars at Taylor University. For more
information, please contact pillars@taylor.edu.

Refracted Light
Parnassus 2001

"Dear Sir," I said— 'Although now long estranged,
Man is not wholly lost nor wholly changed.
Disgraced he may be, yet is not de-throned,
and keeps the rags of lordship once he owned:
Man, Sub-creator, the refracted Ught
through whom is splintered from a single White
to many hues, and endlessly combined
in living shapes that move from mind to mind.
Though all the crannies of the world we filled
with Dives and Goblins, though we dared to build
Gods and their houses out of dark and light,
and sowed the seed of dragons—'twas our right
(used or misused). That right has not decayed:
we make still by the law in which we're made."
~J. R. R. Tolkien

Refracted Right
Parnassus 2001

Taylor University
Upland, Indiana

Refracted Right
Parnassus 2001
EDITOR
ASSISTANT EDITOR
POETRY EDITOR
FICTION EDITOR
NON-FICTION EDITOR
ART EDITOR
ASSISTANT ART EDITOR
PUBLIC RELATIONS
TECHNICAL ADVISOR
KEY GRIP
BOOK DESIGN
COVER DESIGN
COVER ART
ADDITIONAL ART
GENERAL STAFF

FACULTY ADVISOR

Andy Barnes
Rachel Algorri
Seth Rash
Wesley English
April Rediger
Noel Randel
Ryan James
Dan Jacobson
Paul Biles
Chadwick Kubly
Andy Barnes, Paul Biles
Ryan James
Noel Randel
Matt Zeeb
Mary Burke
William Green
Geoffrey Hoffmann
Justin Hughes
Hana Leitzke
Audry Liljestrand
John McConda
Jill Nalywaiko
Chad Parker
Shaenna Umpleby
Professor Thom Satterlee

Contents
LETTER FROM THE EDITOR

9

Ught
GLORY CAME
GOING SOUTH
MOONBEAM
FLOWER STUDY
BID FAREWELL...
CALALILY
MY DAYS, A LIFE
EPIPHANY THROUGH GRAY
SALES PITCH
THE LIGHT WELL

John Molineux
Andrew Forrest
Seth Rash
Ryan James
Matthew Cruse
Sarah Nurmi
Andrew MacPhail
Samantha Schley
Christina Barreras
Andy Barnes

13
14
16
17
18
20
21
22
23
24

Scott Ryan McDermid
Andy Barnes
Brian Munz
Heidi Harbin
Seth Rash
John Molineux
Devon Trevarrow
Inga Gardner

29
30
34
35
36
37
41
42

Audry Joy Liljestrand
Emily K. Glass
Christina Barreras
Dr. Kenneth Swan
SilaHill
Jill Ann Nalywaiko
Dan Jacobson

49
50
52
53
54
55
56

Prism
JERICHO
THE SANDCASTLE
AVALON
PROMISED SHORE
RELEASE
THE JUNCTION
UNTITLED
AT BAT

Spectrum
RAINBOW
To PETER PAN
UNTITLED
SINCE LOVE NEEDS...
THE SMALL CRY...
NEW YORK AFTERNOON
PAINTED HOUSES

UNTITLED
Go SEEK ELSEWHERE
TWENTY YEARS
28:19
UNTITLED
NOT QUITE
DRUNK ON PINE
UNTITLED
RTVENDELL
THE NORTH WOODS
MAY
7 SEPTEMBER 2000
WHEN THEY DO
MOLLY
THE ELEMENTS
KILL DEVIL HILLS, NC
ODE TO A SEED
POSTCARDS FROM D. T.
CAN I?
AFTER THE WORDS
UNTITLED
SCHREI
LITTLE CHINA DOLI.
An
GUESS I'M JUST A GIRL
MY FIRST IS HER LAST
DEATH OF MY WIFE
A THIEF
MY OWN PRIVATE GRAVEYARD
SEMBLANCE OF SHADOWS
WHEN I SHAKE YOUR HAND
SELF PORTRAIT
NOVEMBER 15th
UNTITLED
SCHOLARS
BACKPACKER

Ashley Clark
Jill Ann Nalywaiko
Anne Marie Holwerda
Scott Ryan McDermid
April Rediger
Anne Marie Holwerda
John Molineux
Matt Zeeb
Fritz Carmichael
Kate MacHarg
Matt Zeeb
Christina Barreras
C. Emily Toher
Ryan James
Kat Forbes
Brian Munz
Sheila Solomon Beers
Andrew Peter Jacques
C. Emily Toher
Samantha Schley
Andrew Griffis
Zach Love
Kathleen S. Skorburg
Devon Trevarrow
Samantha Schley
Anne Marie Holwerda
Rob Morris
Jennifer Stultz
Inga Gardner
Kathleen S. Skorburg
Emily K. Glass
Jessica Keiser
Samantha Schley
April Rediger
Devon Trevarrow
April Rediger

58
59
60
61
62
63
64
66
67
68
71
72
73
74
75
76
78
79
82
83
84
85
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
95
96
97
98
99
100
102

REMEMBRANCE
MORTON BROWN CLOCKS OUT
IN MY OLD AGE
MY MAPLE
SLEEPING BY THE SEA
CHAMELEON
EAT AT JOE'S
ONLY WHAT YOU TAKE...
UNTITLED
WHAT HE LEFT BEHIND
THE JUDGES
SPECIAL THANKS TO...
INDEX

Kat Forbes
Andy Barnes
Emily K. Glass
Rob Bly
Andy Barnes
Chadwick Kubly
Archimedes Ashmore
Andy Barnes
Tim Koons
Emily K. Glass

103
104
107
108
109
110
111
112
114
115

120
121
122

Art has been verified. God is the Lord, of angels, and of men—
and of elves, legend and History have met and fused. But in
God's kingdom the presence of the greatest does not depress the
small. Redeemed Man is still man. Story, fantasy, still go on, and
should go on. The Evangelium has not abrogated legends; it has
hallowed them, especially the "happy ending." The Christian has
still to work, with mind as well as body, to suffer, hope, and die;
but he may now perceive that all his bents and faculties have a
purpose, which can be redeemed. So great is the bounty with which
he has been treated that he may now, perhaps, fairly dare to guess
that in Fantasy he may actually assist in the effoliation and
multiple enrichment of creation. All tales may come true; and yet,
at the last, redeemed, they may be as like and as unlike the forms
that we give them as Man, finally redeemed, will be like and unlike
the fallen that we know.
~J. R. R. Tolkien, On Fariy-Stories

Letter from the Editor
J. R. R. Tolkien thought of art as "subcreation," a work of man that,
for better or worse, furthers God's "primary creation." This implies a tre
mendous responsibility for the Christian artist. We are no longer merely
reflecting God's truth; we are refracting it. In Tolkien's metaphor, truth is a
single beam of light and art is a prism. The spectrum, the result of light
passing through the prism, represents the different aspects of God's truth
revealed as the different colors of the rainbow. The artist did not create the
colors; they were already present in the single white beam of truth, but he
bends the beam in order to show others what the truth is made of.
The artist changes the world; he alters God's original creation from
the inside out. This can be good or bad. I have a better understanding of
grace, because I have read The Once and Future King by T. H. White. I have a
better understanding of faith, because I have read Till We Have Faces by C. S.
Lewis. My understanding of joy is deeper for having listened to Beethoven's
9th. These artists have refracted God's truth, and shown me aspects of it, I
never would have grasped on my own. They have added their own unique
human touches to God's creation, and, whether they intended to or not, they
have glorified Him through their art. Conversely, bad art is not just distaste
ful; it mars God's creation with lies and misdirection. Pop music often sends
the message that physical beauty is more important than character, that raw
emotion supersedes Christ's example of eternal and unconditional love. Shock
rockers question institutions and authority to the point where they are advo
cating chaos. But even if the artist has a handle on the truth, a poorly made
work of art that fails to convey the full weight of its subject will inevitably
cheapen it. As Christian artists, we have a responsibility to, not only seek
God's truth, but to refine our craft to the point where we can effectively share
that truth with others. Our "subcreations" have a life of their own. People
will see them, hear them, read them. If they are well rendered, well played,
well written, then those people will be better for the experience. Otherwise,
we have failed.
Here at Taylor University, many of us are aspiring artists. We don't
claim a monopoly on the truth, and we don't claim to be Rembrandts or
Refracted Fight ~ 9

Hemingways. Many of us (myself included) are beginners and hope that our
work will improve in years to come. But we're young and full of promise,
and we do have out moments. I hope this year's issue of Parnassus captures a
few of those moments. At the very least, I believe our readers will be better
for having read it.
We are a small campus, and this is a small magazine. At 122 pages,
this issue of Parnassus is shorter than it has been in years. We have attempted
to raise the bar, and many worthwhile pieces were rejected for publication.
We did this so you could read this book from cover to cover. While previous
issues of Parnassus may have been too long for this to be practical, this year's
magazine was organized with a linear reading in mind. There is an index of
names in the back for less idealistic readers.
Thank you for your purchase, and no matter how you read Parnassus,
we hope you enjoy it.
Sincerely,
Andy Barnes

1 0 ~ Parnassus

Light

'Refracted Ught ~ 11

So to let him rejoice and find delight in findingyou who are beyond discovery
rather than fail to find you by supposing you to be discoverable.
~ Saint Augustine, Confessions

12 ~ Parnassus

Glory Came ~ John Molineux

Evenings I would walk tie road, in easier days gone by,
for something vast would bid me on to listen to the sky.
I used to only think I knew what it might have to say
if I stood there long enough to give my life away.
Chilly winds and straying thoughts would lead me home too soon
But as I went I'd search my heart and glance up at the moon.
And though I'd soon forget about the things I'd hoped to find
something deep inside me yearned to leave this world behind.
So one night I stood beneath the stars and gave my life away
to One that I'm to weak to walk behind throughout the day.
And I am scared to follow love to a Glory I can't see,
but courage led when Jesus bled and Glory came to me.

Refracted Ught ~ 13

Going South ~ Andrew Forrest

The river was cold when Peter Murdoch first struck his foot into its
side. It seemed to demand more time; not ready to be traipsed by his dirty
foot. Understanding the near frigid temperature of the water, Murdoch
continued his entrance.
He came to the river to get away from the chaos and hoarse voices of
a Sunday night at home, in hopes of solidarity. He was not of the tree
hugging type. Unlike many of the wanderers on downtown Church Street,
no sunflower hat or bellbottoms were found on this eighteen-year-old from
Burlington. He was not out to save a whale or a geranium. How could he,
when his head hammered with thoughts of ending his own life? No, the river
was not the place for his crusade, but for his refuge. There was something
about the silence.
Murdoch wore his clothes from the morning, now sullied and
wrinkled. He had gone to church alone, to sit in the back and contemplate
the confusion that had led him to the river. He was not sure he bought the
message. How could he when the likes of Jerry Falwell prescribed to the
same Christ on the cross that he connected so well with? Somehow the
crucifix above the altar and a fat man waving Teletubbies seemed in direct
contrast. Still, he got choked up as he gazed at the crucifix. Somehow, this
man understood Peter Murdoch. But how could the suited Falwell and this
bloodied Jesus be in the same camp? Were they? He rolled up his pants and
untucked his collared shirt, which barely fit him, and began to walk down the
river, not too far from the bank.
A myriad of ideas and thoughts pounded away at Peter's head as the
sun grew dim and the areas just above his knees, once touched by the water,
began to feel colder and colder. He looked down the river and noticed a
large rock sitting in the current. The water flowed around the rock to create
a whole new pattern, or so it seemed. Beside the rock was a leaf that had
fallen from the sycamore tree overhead. He followed it with his eyes until it
could no longer be seen in the current. Somehow all of this seemed con
nected, related, as if he was hearing a symphony he could vaguely follow. A
tear fell down Murdoch's cheek as he noticed that the house he had just been
14 ~ Parnassus

able to make out in the fading sunlight had now disappeared. "Where do I
go from here?" Peter whispered to himself, trying hard not to let the lone tear
have companions. He threw the rock he was holding above the water. It
sank with a thud. He pushed his legs against the current, deciding against a
second chance, and stepped up onto the riverbank to head toward his car.
The Foodtown 16-wheeler, plowed through Peter's Honda while he
stood about 100 yards away in disbelief. On first contact, the car jumped
into the air in an exotic dance. Hitting the ground, the car was carried 50
yards before eventually turning onto its side and flying towards him, hitting a
tree and then coming to a halt. Peter walked cautiously toward his car. The
smoke and ruined body created a scene of utter confusion. Images of his
family floated throughout the car, trying to escape the fumes. Passing cars
slowed, and kept driving. Peter did not stop walking as he neared the car, but
continued on, noticing the marks on the tree that had saved him from certain
death. Still walking slowly, yet now with a sense of awe and appreciation,
instead of caution, he caught a glance of a different path's entrance to the
river. This path headed south. Turning his head away from the smoke, Peter
walked down toward the river for his second time that night, looking for a
stone that might skim the surface and get a jump or two.

Refracted Ught ~ 15

Moonbeam ~ Seth Rash

She sings while he plays,
He sits back on a corner of the sky
A dew drop cradles her body,
And the sunrise opens the world.
She sings of mountains and
The rivers, lakes, and hollowed trees.
Willows bend with the hint of a melody,
And stars flicker in her eyes of twilight.
He strums a swirled moonbeam,
Her singing carries him far away
The music streaks across the night sky,
And he longs for her by his side again.
She's the fairest he has ever seen,
Creation's gift to this stargazer.

16 ~ Parnassus

Refracted Ught ~

17

Bid Farewell to a Summer Storm ~ Matthew Cruse

coursing through the midnight sky—
weaving among the darkened clouds
laughing from its height as a deadly
dance of beauty and fear
a javelin through the soul,
nothing to hinder, nothing to slow
it rules the stormy night
gloating in skies of primacy, it gathers itself
aiming itself at the globe below
the strands come together united
by chance and joined by
a jubilant nature
it spins from the lofty heights, seeking—
circles as a warrior over fallen foe—striking
lancing down—
slicing and splicing the tranquil storm
tearing holes through sheets of rain
crackling the very air with its essence
severing the material of heaven itself from the sky
reigning power down on a feeble dirt
an elemental master
it wins the war between land and light
earth and storm
gone in an instant,
a roar erupts soon after
a supernatural clatter
18 ~ Parnassus

painting glorious sound on
the canvas of a stormy, torn up world
deafening life distant and near,
the resonance of the golden weave
catches the lightning's racing tail,
it fades away into drizzling clouds
inseparable since birth, two brothers
on display, both sight and sound
dancing—prancing
an entrancing performance on an aerial stage

Refracted Right

"Cala Lily"
intaglio
Sarah Nurmi

20 ~ Parnassus

My Days, a Life ~ Andrew MacPhail

My days, a life of constant seaboard journey;
Myself, a vessel fitted to the helm.
I guide the craft through calm and also fury;
I anchor to the deep yet ride the storm.
Beelzebub the wind that flies about me,
That stirs the waves to froth and ships to peril;
Almighty7 God the sea beneath, so deep
That holds me fast in times of greatest terror.
If ever from my ship I should be cast,
The sea will hold me as I hold the mast.
The wind will seek to numb me, make me slide
Into the sea, which if I breathe I die.
But in this bathe's end is victory yet assured and right;
I'll live to see the morn, or pass from day to day through night.

Refracted Ught ~ 21

epiphany through gray ~ Samantha Schley

6 a.m.
as I greet this tennessee morning,
while it stretches and yawns,
around the bend.
it's the thirteenth hour
of a day long journey
and my midwest driving skills
are struggling with these curves.
the rock walls tower beside me,
above me, reminding me
that my eyelids could fall at any moment,
if I'm not cautious.
the sun is blinking, rising without brightness,
and though it won't dissipate
the gauzy remnants of last night's rain,
at least the pitch black is fading,
and this ash and sage setting is creeping,
sliding through night's fingers
like a developing photograph.
the road is wrapping around a lake now,
a pool spotted by occasional raindrops,
and filled with the cool, smooth
reflection of the sky.
how I'd love to wrap myself in this scene,
to make cloth from these equalizing neutral tones,
interrupted only by clumps of fresh-breath green,
on tree branches in the hills
being slowly awakened by spring's kiss.
this setting will soon transform
to veiled dreary,
but I have witnessed the cleansing moment
between dawn and day.

22 ~ Parnassus

3rd Place Poetry Winner

sales pitch ~ Christina Barreras

sour faced Doubt
knocked on the door
carrying paraphrased bibles.
"wanna copy?" he asked.
"no thank you," replied
the lady Hope,
softly, quietly,
sweedy.
"as you can see," she said
holding up a
single
rose
bud,
"my flowers are blooming quite well."

Refracted Right

The Light Well ~ Andy Barnes

The machine breathed with the opening and closing of valves. Ro
botic workers floated from pipe to pipe opening valves and closing valves,
and then steam would shoot through the pipes and out of the pipes. If there
was any kind of method or rhythm to the machine's breathing, it was known
only to the workers, and the workers weren't talking. The only thing clear to
the people living in the machine was that, with or without purpose, the ma
chine breathed.
Nick was an adventurous young man. He spent his days crawling
through narrow pipes and over steel catwalks, daring to wander farther and
farther from the colony in which he lived. His mother and what few friends
he had thought he was a little mad. They never dreamed about what was
beyond the borders of their world. More of the machine no doubt. A theory
proved again and again by Nick's expeditions.
"What did you find this time?" his mother would ask.
"Pipes, valves and steam," Nick would answer, "Pipes, valves and
steam."
But a time came when all of that changed, and Nick came running
back to the colony shouting, "I've found something! Everyone listen! I've
found something!" The people were disturbed by Nick's voice, and they left
their hydroponics gardens and their vapor collectors and walked out to stare
at the young man. He was bent over with his hands on his knees, completely
out of breath. The people waited for him to speak.
"I've found something. A shaft of light. It comes up out of the
machine and it goes up forever. Light like you've never seen!"
Thomas, the oldest and most respected man in the colony, stepped
out of the crowd to address Nick more directly. His back was bent with age,
forcing him to support himself with a copper pipe, and his white beard dragged
on the grating at his feet. His voice was faint and crackled like dead leaves in
the wind. "I've never heard of such a place. Where is this shaft of light?"
"Oh, not nearby," Nick said, "but I can find it again. I know I can."
The old man raised an eyebrow, "And how is this light different from
the light we make here in the colony. We can see quite well with the light we
24 ~ Parnassus

have."
"There's just so much more of it, and it's whiter and purer somehow.
I can't describe it. You have to see it."
Purer? The people muttered and shook their heads in confusion.
The old man ran his fingers through his beard, and thought, "The
boy is mad. He has looked for so long finding nothing that now he has
created light out of darkness."
"It is a pity," he said aloud, more to the others than to Nick, and he
turned his back and walked away.
The rest followed, and Nick found himself alone with the only sounds
he'd ever known—the rush of escaping steam, the rhythmic tapping of air in
pipes and the mechanical drone of the workers, the white noise of the ma
chine. But then there was another sound almost lost beneath the rest—his
mother was sobbing, her boy gone mad.
Nick walked back the way he had come. He needed to sleep, but not
in that place. His claim had been rejected, and now a great gulf separated
him from the others. He left the colony knowing that he would never return.
As he retraced his steps back to the light, Nick let his mind wander
beyond his world. Where did the light come from? Was it the fire from
which the machine was forged, or did the machine produce it for some for
gotten purpose? What would happen if he threw himself down the shaft?
Maybe, he would burn in white flame. Maybe, he would splatter on the sur
face of a giant light bulb. Maybe, he would continue falling forever, with the
light always growing brighter, but never materializing into something tan
gible. Or maybe, the shaft was a kind of door to another place—where all his
questions would be answered.
His journey was a steady descent, leaping from higher catwalks to
lower catwalks, descending metal staircases that wrapped back on themselves
like freestanding fire escapes, crawling through twisted pipes that spiraled
down down down into the darkness where the lights had gone out and the
workers never came. Perhaps they would come someday, to repair the lights,
but for now they floated back and forth in the distance like fireflies, con
cerned, no doubt, with more pressing matters. Fortunately, Nick had ac
quired a knowledge of the machine that transcended sight. In the dark places,
he could sense the metal around him, and he never lost his way.
He walked for miles, slept and then walked miles farther. Only then
Kefracted Ught ~ 25

did he climb out of the last pipe and onto the platform that extended out
over the shaft. He stepped to the edge and stared down into the light. It was
white, and it washed over his face and hands like liquid.
Nick paused as if he were having second thoughts, remembering the
voice of his mother and the comfort of his home now miles above. He
closed his eyes and listened to the machine pulsing around him. It was safe,
familiar and warm, but the air coming up the shaft was like a cool April
breeze. It smelled fresh and promised so much more than the machine could
ever give him. Images flashed through his mind—sunlight on grass, azure
skies, trees full of leaves in springtime. It was all strange and new, and when
he squinted into the beam again, his doubts were gone.
With a sharp intake of breath, Nick pressed his arms tight against his
sides and leaned forward, falling into the path of the light. His body cast a
shadow, a dark streak reaching up the shaft through an infinity of pipes and
valves. He was weightless, the machine rushing up around him. There was a
gust of wind, a sudden decrease in heat, a red flash behind his eyes, and then
Nick was gone. His shadow fled up the shaft like a memory in his wake, and
the light was pure again.
The workers didn't notice. They floated between pipes, turning valves,
making adjustments. Steam shot through the pipes and out of the pipes. An
old man crumbled like autumn leaves somewhere miles and miles above.
And, with or without purpose, the machine breathed.

26 ~ Parnassus

Prism

Refracted I J.ght

Secrets, silent, stony sit in dark places of both our hearts: secrets weary of
their tyranny: tyrants willing to be dethroned.
~James Joyce, Ulysses

28 ~ Parnassus

Jericho ~ Scott Ryan McDermd

When the walls crash down
exposing my soul
When the trumpets blast
destroying the barrier
that hides all I hate
When the hour comes
and I am left naked
All will be known
All revealed
and those left will have to pick up the mess
of a sinful man
broken too late
proud too long
Now, my strong wall falling
my defenses useless
I shout, with all I am
Praise God who exposes
Amen to Abba who reveals
Peace to the Finder of Truth
in ruins
Left after life is lived
and lost
Alone.

Kefracted Ught

2nd Place Fiction Winner

The Sandcastle ~ Andy Barnes

Michael and his parents were on the beach by noon. They planted
their red umbrella in the sand like a flower in a garden. There were children
everywhere, running and playing and laughing, while their parents read best
sellers or slept in the cool shade. The world was nothing but a narrow strip
of sand wedged between the boardwalk and the sea, at least for the after
noon.
There was about six feet of open sand between Michael's blanket
and the next, and he used the space to start digging a hole. He worked slowly
at first, thinking more than playing, gray eyes focused somewhere beyond the
sand. After a while, his hole was over a foot deep and had a large pile of sand
next to it. So, Michael began to mold and shape castle walls. He made them
enclose a three foot square, and then began working on the castle's keep in the
center of the square.
Michael dug his hole a litde deeper and got some damp sand from
the bottom to make the keep sturdy. It was a solid cube with a round tower
at each of its four comers, bits of shells for windows and a chip of wood
for a door.
When he was finished, he stood up to evaluate his work. He looked
like a boy king with his arms crossed and his hair blowing in the breeze. His
castle was good so far, but it needed a moat.
He got back down into the sand and began to dig a ditch around the
outer wall. It spilled off into his original hole on the west side of the fortress.
No assailants would successfully storm that side of the castle, but what about
the other sides? Michael was startled into action by visions of miniature
goblin legions swarming the moat with tiny driftwood bridges. The inhabit
ants of his castle needed at least another wall on the outside of the moat. He
went back to work.
"Oh, are you building a castle?"
Michael didn't look up to see the face of the little girl who asked the
question, but he could see she was holding one of those cheap plastic molds
for making sandcastle walls. Cheap plastic molds didn't exactly fit into Michael's
philosophy of art.
30 ~ Parnassus

"Can I help you?" she asked.
Michael fought back a wave of panic. "Go away," he hissed, softly
so his mother wouldn't hear.
Unfortunately, the girl couldn't hear him either. "What did you say?
You don't have to whisper."
"I said go away. Can't you see I'm busy?" There was an awkward
pause. Michael thought he might have to say it again, but then the girl was
gone.
He looked up and caught a glimpse of her as she disappeared into
the forest of umbrellas between his castle and the sea. It was just a glimpse,
but it left a stain on his memory as static and as vivid as a photograph—a blue
bathing suit, long black hair, white white skin.
Michael cast a guilty glance over his shoulder to make sure he was in
the clear. Luckily his mother had been too engrossed in her Stephen King to
realize he'd just sent a girl crying to the sea.
As the day wore on, the sun slid steadily towards the west, and the
adults tilted their umbrellas to shut out the glare of the traveling star.
'Would you like a hot dog?" Michael's mother asked from her fold
ing chair.
The boy started and spun around. "Is it lunch already?"
"No, lunch was two hours ago. This is just a snack because we're not
going to be eating until late."
"I'm not hungry," Michael said, returning to his work.
But that didn't satisfy his mother. She scowled, looked at her son
over the top of her sunglasses and said, "Well I think you should eat anyway."
"All right! All right!"
Ten minutes later, Michael's father delivered a hotdog and a Coke.
The Coke was good, but the hotdog had sand in it. It didn't matter, Michael
wouldn't have enjoyed it anyway. He was too busy thinking about his castle.
There was work to be done. He had finished the second wall, but he needed
to dig a second moat—no, he needed to smooth out a field on the east side of
the casde and then dig a second moat encompassing the new field.
While Michael worked, he imagined the inhabitants of his castle and
wondered how they lived. He built houses to shelter them, leveled fields for
them to plow and even raised a cathedral in which they could worship the
God of their creator, but his first priority was defense. No goblin horde
Jkefracted. Light ~ 31

would take this city without a fight. No serpent would scale its sandy walls.
The hours passed, the beach thinned out and Michael built seven
more walls, each one enclosing the last, over twenty more towers and five
more moats. And then finally, the casde was finished. It spread out over the
sand like the open pages of a storybook, full of possibility and life. Its
ambition shamed the castles of Europe—its very existence the cashes of
legend. Camelot is past, and its king is in exile. Michael's castle in the sand
ruled supreme, dominating the landscape of his imagination.
The boy king stood and brushed the sand off of his arms and legs.
Now he just had to make a few trips down to the water to fill up his bucket
and cart it back to the moats.
But something was wrong. Michael snapped up his head and brushed
his hair from his eyes. Everything had changed. The beach was empty, his
parents were gone, the sun had disappeared behind the boardwalk, and the
sea—the tide was almost upon him.
Michael stood between his castle and the crushing waves of the At
lantic and felt sick. The wind whispered with a child's voice in his ear, "Aban
don all hope."
No. Michael turned and dropped to his knees, hitting the sand like a
bulldozer. He began to dig a new moat, bigger than the rest, encircling his
entire castle. He would make an island on which his creation could withstand
the force of the sea.
The water started to fill the outer moat. It needed an outlet or else it
would flood. Michael began digging a hole on the west side of his island for
the moat to empty into. He dug and he dug and he dug, even as the tide
began to swirl around his knees. If he could dig the hole faster than the tide
came in—
Michael looked up at the ocean. There was nothing but water. Noth
ing to stand on. No place to rest. Only the moon and its liquid light.
"Abandon all hope."
For a moment the world was still. The wind ceased, the waves froze,
the seagulls stopped in their twilight spinning...
And then Michael gave up.
The wind rushed out. The tide rushed in. The boy stood and watched
as wall by wall his castle crumbled. For an instant, the keep stood alone,
suspended between air and water like the last mountaintop on earth, but the

32 ~ Parnassus

water swept away its foundation and it too slid silendy into ruin.
The boy turned to face the boardwalk. The lights danced and twirled
in the night on Ferris wheels and carousels. All the children ran back and
forth between rides, laughing and screaming. All except one, who stood up to
his knees in the moonlit tide and felt the weight of eternity on his shoulders.

Refracted Right

~ 33

Avalon ~ Brian Mun%

Married to her pulsing waves,
I stand at her feet at last,
She destroys the same life she saves,
And rhythmically alters my static past.
What was to be a passing phase,
I walk until she meets my chest,
She fixes herself in my gaze,
And whispers for my needed rest.
The sandy floor is where it lays,
I submerse myself into her trust,
She holds me in her womb for days,
And swirls my pride into the dust.
Following the fauldess rays,
I break the surface into the mist,
She whispers close a sacred phrase,
And smiles with salty lips unkissed.

34 ~ Parnassus

"Promised Shore"
woodcut
Heidi Harbin
Refracted Ught ~

35

Release ~ Seth Rash

The tower clock chimed half past seven and the sky was streaked
with the onset of dusk. Early summer would be held back by the persistent
stubbornness of spring no longer. Sean stared at the illuminated face of his
watch and listened as the tower continued to ring. Glancing across the square,
Sean's eyes caught the red, white, and blue swirl of a barber's pole. He folded
the newspaper he had picked up from a vendor outside the station, took a
deep breath, and walked rhythmically onward. His dignified composure
held back the flood of humanity waiting to grab, take, or steal his precious
time. Sean visibly shuddered as he thought of all the times he explained his
position as a Realist, bordering on but not quite touching pessimism. Sec
onds clawed at Sean's ankles, minutes climbed to his knees, reaching deft
fingers towards his waist and into his empty pockets. The hours and days of
yesterday paralyzed him and brought him to his knees making it all the easier
for the vice like grip of reality to tighten around his chest. Years, like needles
penetrated his skin and released the poisonous curse of a spinning earth into
his veins. Clutching his chest Sean heaved his will against the onslaught but
found the wave relendess. It was unclassifiable, mechanical, and burning with
icy sterility. Sean closed his eyes and knew that no blade could cut this cancer
from him; nothing could drown out the screaming silence of a mathematical
impossibility. The clock struck a quarter of eight, the streetlights came on and
Sean lay down. Opening his eyes he saw the distant land of memory fleeting,
replaced by a new vision; a field of heather caressed by the wind, the hands
of youth strumming timeless rhythms upon ancient willows, and the fluting
reeds bending near the water as the cattails stand guard. His thoughts drifted
to a setting sun and the girl he made love to as the crickets danced. He felt the
prairie wind brushing the earth, combing the earth, teaching the earth. The
clock struck eight. The wind had calmed, and the release came.

36 ~ Parnassus

The Junction ~ John Molineux

So I'm sitting here thinking about laughter and singing
and standing in a river in the middle of Montana
and the hornery brown that I'm fightin' is wrigglin' and tuggin'
on my line and I'm wondering if cave creek is snowed in
at this time of year or if a fire's glowin' and the old boys are drinkin'
at Three Devil's Lodge and I'm thinkin' about Vigilante Stadium
and the lights and the cheers and the dreams and the tears,
or a dance in the end zone with bright lights a streamin',
10,000 fans screamin' and my heart won't stop beatin'
and I just can't stop smiling real big all the while and
I'm picturing 5 of us jammed into JD's old ranger
with Chris Ledoux playing as I pack in a fat rub and sing loudly
and I think about six friends in a hot tub
on a cool fall night, and I'm laughing and cussin' and fightin' and lovin'
and we just sit back and laugh and forget about our bad dreams
cause we know that there's something in this world that seems
worth living for at least at the time, so we go camping and swimmin'
and splashin' and livin'
and we perch up in old pines and tug back on tobacco
and wonder why anyone would ever bother to be unhappy.
Or maybe I'm wonderin' what the waves are like
on the Gulf of Mexico and I can't wait to go there someday
and just take it real slow, and thrash in the breakers and feel the power
of the water on my hips and the sun on my back and salt on my lips
and I want to go skiing on Little Rock Tongue
when the snow's just like feathers and the sun's not too bright
and your skis are just glidin', and the whole world is white and
maybe I'm just picturing my old bed back home,
just feeling so safe and peaceful and warm.
And tonight I was imagining the stars up at Lake Louise
when the moon's shining down and the mountains are loomin'
and in the morning we climb 'em and the wildflowers are bloomin'
Refracted Right ~ 37

this time of year and we get to the top and throw rocks down
and start an avalanche 'cause no one's around
within 10 miles anywhere, and we don't have a care
in the world except fishin' tonight and maybe making dinner over the fire.
But I guess it's not my imagination that tells me that
one day down the road when things are a bit tougher
and I'm down on my luck and my confidence is shaken
and I can't quite remember the dream that I'm wakin'
from and the road ends that I've taken too often in spite of
the promises I made, or one day, I lose sight of
the one that I know I should have been following all along
and all my accomplishments and dreams and hard work and waiting
and wanting and friendships and all the great times and laughter
and striving and searching and hoping for something
for some part of me that can only be opened by one kind of key,
all of it, when it all adds up to nothing and I'm stuck
swimming in the wind trying to get back to someplace
that I always took for granted and never wanted anyway
and I'm left stranded and lonely and empty and used up
but still scratching at the world and picking the scabs
of lost dreams and retracted promises,
when I'm busted out, broken in, all wiped off and rotten
and I've long since been abandoned, dismissed and forgotten
and the people I'd turn to are all dead or have betrayed me
or worse, I've betrayed them and my life was a no show
and I took much and gave litde but ended up with nothing,
I'll realize that I spent my whole life flying a kite,
and just maybe I'll decide to pack up and cut trail
across the jungles of wrong choices and missed chances
and maybe along the way I'll find a narrow path without many prints
or much sign of wear, just pushing its way over mountains and valleys
and through overgrown dark and lonely forests and across empty deserts
but all the while shooting, just straight as an arrow
toward a gate that I just might want to enter.

38 ~ Parnassus

So I'm sittin' here starin' down two kinds of roads
and one looks so easy and luscious and broad
and the other road's dark, and lonely and frightening.
But I've somewhere heard tales of what's beyond the gate
that lies at the end of that overgrown path,
that with golden streets gleamin' and bright lights a streamin', all for God,
and everyone's beamin' with joy as they're singin' sweet hymns for the King,
and His angles take wing to rejoice in His mercy and love,
and the hour they first meet us, sin's power just flees us 'cause we trust in
sweet Jesus forever.
But I've taken a step down that narrow and straight path
and the overgrown thorn bushes cluttered the trail,
and pricked my soft skin,
as I drew back and shuddered and glanced down this dark lane
and winced at the sight of the pain that those who dared it would face,
and oh, at the end of the race their feet were bloody and pierced and
their spirits were worn and their bodies all torn and I watched each man
fallin' to his knees and then crawlin',
from someplace just drawin' strength he always knew
he never had, as he hoists that big wooden cross every day
and most the time smilin' but this time he's cryin',
but all the while prayin', "Lord, let this cup be lifted,"
but the Lord just ain't listenin',
though he can't stop obeyin' and all the time prayin',
"God show me the way," and in his mind all God's sayin' is
"Come, follow Me."
Yes, I've seen it, and I was afraid.
And the broad road is so lush and well worn and easy
and the song and the laughter echoes from beyond the horizon
as the cool water sparkles as big fish are risin'
on the river that flows right beside it
and pretty girls are dancin'
and everyone's smilin' so big as their glancin' back at me
just beckoning me to come, to eat and drink and just maybe, I think
Refracted Right ~ 39

I should go 'cause its just so damn easy and simple,
and Lord, it'll be so much fun.
Ah, and the old boys are callin' my name but I'm stallin'
and they're playin' my song, but the words are all wrong,
and the sky is just screamin', you've been down here too long
but I'm not sure I'll listen 'cause the whole world is waiting
and time's flyin' by so I gotta stop hesitating
for I won't last too long in this miserable junction.
That wide road is great, I know cause I've tried it,
and I wanted to stay, but I've just now decided
that this is one road trip I can't afford.
No boys, this time I think I might have to hold out for a better offer.

40 ~ Parnassus

untitled
photograph
Devon Trevarrow
Refracted Right ~ 41

3rd Place Fiction Winner

At Bat ~ Inga Gardner

Ratter up!
Five feet, three inches tall and 125 pounds, Colin McManus stepped
towards the plate as though it might jump up and bite him.
"No pressure," Colin's mother called from the left end of the bleach
ers.
"Watch the ball," his father shouted from the opposite end, sending
a nasty glance to his soon to be ex-wife.
Colin turned and gave them a weak smile. They weren't helping his
concentration.
"You ready, son?" the umpire asked.
Colin nodded almost imperceptibly and stepped into the batter's box.
He moved consciously into his batting stance; someone had once told him
that natural ball players just get into their stance without thinking about it.
Colin knew he wasn't a natural ball player. And it was even more obvious
when he raised the bat over his shoulder. It felt a little too heavy. He won
dered if he'd grabbed the wrong bat. But instead of wishing he'd grabbed a
lighter bat, he allowed himself a brief fantasy that he was larger.
He looked towards the pitcher, a gargantuan neanderthal with a par
ticularly idiotic expression on his face, who held the ball as though it were a
small weapon. The impossibly large young man nodded at the signal from
the catcher and wound up. Colin panicked a little when he realized that the
ball was going to be heading straight for his head. Small, hard objects were
not something that he especially wanted flying near his cranium.
Against his father's advice, he closed his eye and heard the ball swish
past him.
Strike one!
"It's okay, honey," Colin's mother called.
"Send the next one for a ride," his father shouted.
Why couldn't he have just been bigger? If he'd just been bigger, like
bis older brother Andrew, he wouldn't be afraid of anything. As it was, he was
rather short for a high school freshman, and afraid of everything. He knew he
was a disappointment to his father.
42 ~ Parnassus

"It's too bad you haven't grown as tall as Andrew was at your age,"
his father would say, as though it were something Colin could help.
Andrew was standing against the fence, staring at Colin. Colin wanted
to shout, "Stop it! You're making me nervous." But he never could shout at
Andrew. He supposed that it was the knowledge that Andrew could pound
him into next week that stopped him. Or maybe it was respect, admiration,
history. Whatever.
Colin took a deep breath and assumed the stance again. It always felt
a litde awkward. He felt as though his knees were too bent, his back too stiff,
his feet too far apart. He always felt stupid holding the bat up above his head
like this. He only did it because Andrew said it was the way you were sup
posed to stand. Who was he to argue with Andrew?
The pitcher shook off one of the catcher's signals. Then another. In
the interim, Colin took the opportunity to assess him. He was probably six
feet tall, and a rather good pitcher for the freshman baseball team, the team
that took everyone. Usually, the monsters like him were scooped up by the
junior varsity coach, or even the varsity. What was wrong with this ape? A
temperament that conflicted with the varsity coach's? Was he horrible at
everything other than actually throwing the ball? Something must be terribly
wrong with this ogre, and that something must have kept him off the better
teams. The knowledge that this troglodyte carried some fatal athletic flaw
gave Colin some confidence. He kept his eyes open as the ball zipped past his
head.
Ball

"Good eye, Colin, good eye."
Colin looked up at his father and wondered just what that meant. He
hadn't even been watching the ball. The only reason he didn't swing was
because he was paralyzed with fear. His father, however, mistakenly attrib
uted it to his "good eye." He just shook his head a little and scratched at the
dirt with his cleat like he'd seen Andrew do before.
Andrew had been joined at the fence by his girlfriend. Andrew al
ways had pretty girlfriends. Mostly, they were blonde, like Colin and Andrew's
mother. They were always thin, always had big eyes, always had perfect makeup.
Just like Colin and Andrew's mother. They were always a little too old for
Colin to have a chance with, but he'd very nearly had a crush on several
before. They were always so pretty, and always so flirty, and always around
Refracted Ught ~ 43

the house.
Colin was so busy thinking that he didn't even notice the ball had
gone by him again.

Ball
"Good eye," Colin's coach called out. "Way to wait for it."
Wait for it? He wasn't waiting for anything. Well, he was waiting for
his turn at bat to be over. He hated this. While some people had nightmares
about being naked in the street or in a crowded mall, Colin had dreams about
being naked on the baseball field. They were always horrible experiences, and
he awoke in a hot sweat. He dreamed he was standing up at bat in front of
everyone, including all of Andrew's old girlfriends, and missing every single
baseball that came past the plate. No matter how much he watched the balls
that whizzed past him, he couldn't seem to make contact with any of them.
And just to add insult to injury, he was naked.
The enormous freshman pitcher turned his head to the side and spit.
Was that tobacco in the spit? Colin told himself he was being paranoid, but
he wouldn't doubt that someone this mature looking would chew tobacco. It
didn't surprise him. It frightened him, but it didn't surprise him.
Andrew used to chew tobacco. He'd given up when their mother had
shown him a picture of a man who'd had to have his entire jaw removed
because of cancer. Andrew had tried to pretend that it wasn't because of the
picture; he said he'd "outgrown" chew. But Colin knew better. Andrew was
always concerned about how he looked. Colin knew the idea of losing his
jaw must have nearly killed Andrew.
The pitcher was taking his time on this pitch. He looked at Colin for
a long time and then finally stepped back into the wind up. Colin decided
that he was going to swing at whatever this orangutan offered him. He didn't
even bother to keep his eyes open. He saw the gigantic boy rear back and let
the ball go. As soon as the ball was in the air, Colin closed his eyes and
swung.

Strike two!
"Way to whiff it, spaz."
Colin didn't even have to turn around to know who said that. It was
Jonathan Puner. Jonathan was short, like Colin, but he was fat. There was
something about all that weight behind the bat that made the ball travel.
Jonathan didn't usually connect with the ball, but when he did, the ball didn't

44 ~ Parnassus

have a chance. And something about all that weight seemed to have given
Jonathan a nasty streak, which Colin always seemed to bring out.
"You're a spaz, McManus. You're never going to hit the ball."
Colin rolled his eyes and put the bat over his shoulder, once again
struck by how uncomfortable it was to hold the bat like this. He looked over
to where Andrew was standing by the fence with his girlfriend. Andrew had
said to hold it like this, so Colin did. He wondered why he was so compelled
to do everything Andrew said.
Andrew looked up from his girlfriend's face long enough to give
Colin a litde smile. He had a nice smile, or so Colin had been told. Once, one
of Andrew's girlfriends had arrived at the house before Andrew got home
from work. She sat in the living room while she waited, and for some
reason, she talked to Colin while he played Nintendo. He wouldn't have
minded so much, but she spent the whole time talking about Andrew. He had
a nice smile; he had nice hair. She had one of those dreamy faces, as though
she was always straddling the line between sober and stoned, and every time
she praised Andrew, her eyes rolled back in her head. Colin felt bad for her;
he knew Andrew was planning to dump her later that night.
Colin never could remember any of the girlfriends' names. There
were so many of them. Andrew never had one girlfriend for more than two
months. Few girls seemed to have the staying power to even last more than
a week. Some time ago, it had struck Colin as surprising that Andrew could
get any girl at all; with his track record, they should have considered him a lost
cause. But the dreamy girl cleared Colin up, girls thought they could change
him, make him faithful. They could fix him. The dreamy girl was reasonably
assured that she and Andrew would be together forever.
The present girlfriend, the one with Andrew by the fence, was a pretty
little thing that no one in the family had met yet, which was a good sign. It
seemed that once Andrew brought a girl home, he'd gotten rid of her within
a week afterwards. It was something their parents regularly brought up in
their frequent fights. They usually blamed each other for their children's
problems. Colin shrugged and held the bat a little higher.
The pitcher wound up. Colin noticed that he seemed to have moved
his foot a litde. It was a minor adjustment and Colin couldn't even be sure
he'd seen correcdy. He thought he was probably imagining things. But as the
ball came in towards him, Colin thought it was coming in a litde too close.
Kefracted LJght ~

45

He ducked instinctively.
Ball

"Good eye, McManus," Colin's coach called.
So that's what that meant, being able to see that the ball wasn't going
to be good. Of course, that pitch didn't require a good eye. Colin felt the
breeze as the ball flew past his head, centimeters away from his nose.
Colin looked out to the pitcher. The knuckle dragging neanderthal
was not pleased with the last pitch. He sniffed and grimaced, which only
made his hairy face more unattractive. Out of spite, he threatened the runner
on first base with the ball. Then he turned back to Colin.
Colin looked over to the fence, where Andrew was standing. An
drew gave him a thumbs up and mouthed, "Good eye." Colin smiled
back. The girlfriend winked at Colin. Colin panicked and looked back
towards the pitcher.
He raised the bat over his head, getting ready for the pitch. It felt so
uncomfortable. His muscles, what few he had, seemed to be working be
fore they even had to swing the bat. He felt stiff and unnatural. Why was he
even bothering to hold it up like this? He let the bat slip down a little. Much
better. A little farther. Oh, so comfortable, so natural.
Colin glanced at Andrew, who looked confused.
"Come on, son," Colin's father called.
"Don't worry, baby," his mother shouted. What could be more em
barrassing than having your mother call you "baby" in front of your entire
baseball team? Colin rolled his eyes.
"Knock it out of here," the coach called, but it was obvious from the
tone of his voice that he didn't think the ball was going anywhere.
"Just hit the ball, spaz," Jonathan called.
Colin took one last look at Andrew, who smiled and gave him a
thumbs up.
The pitcher wound up and Colin saw the ball coming at him. He
kept his eyes open and swung.

46 ~ Parnassus

Spectrum

Refracted 1Jght

~ 47

I know that my Redeemer lives,
and that in the end he will stand upon the earth.
A.nd after my skin has been destroyed,
yet in my flesh I will see God;
I myself will see him
with my own eyes—I, and not another.
How my heart yearns within me!
-Job 19:25-26

Parnassus

Rainbow ~ A.udrej Joy Uljestrand.

Cherries and apples hang
Heavy in the trees and
The red maple leaves scatter
The ground, blood
Rushes to my cheeks as I stand
By the fire where they carve
Pumpkins, hollowing them,
Removing the orange flesh;
The tiger lilies still bloom
And the dandelions
Still speckle the ground
As the warm cheerfulness
Of the sun shines
Like the center of a daisy;
The grass is cool and I feel
Young, like my first trip
To Ireland, where
The sky was clear
As it was today, I close my
Eyes to remember the ocean
Waves like sapphires,
Seashells, sunsets, bluebells,
Lavender perfuming the air,
I remember sitting among the
Violets before I had ever
Tasted plum.
My dress was white.

Refracted Right

~ 49

To Peter Pan ~ Emily K. Glass

I waited,
Perhaps because I believed
That belief itself is rewarded,
Or because I heard the echo of your Never Land
When I lay awake, tucked in like a storybook child,
Quilts pulled to my chin and smoothed out flat,
Eyes squeezed shut with wishing.
And I waited at the top of the stairs,
When the house grew dim and the clock chimed lonely
And I danced in my socks with my litde flannel nightgown
Held out to my side
Quietly, because Mom and Dad were already asleep;
So certain, so certain,
That you would come swiftly
Among the shadows on the wall
And scatter them like flocks of gray sheep.
I waited, I swear, on the swings at the park
And in the front doorway,
But mosdy at windows,
Broad windows, open windows,
Where I knew the wind wash of your scent,
Knew you were near.
I waited for you to come
Until promises cobwebbed in every corner,
And wishes were wadded in all the drawers
Behind my socks.
I waited for you,
And I believed.

50 ~ Parnassus

Which is why I've come today,
Alighting under my own power on your desert, starry shores,
Not merely to mention promises
Broken, lost, or forgotten,
But because, as it happens, I have learned to fly without you,
Hammering my own dust
Out of marigolds and fourteen summers
Running sand through my toes
And wind through my hair,
Learning what it is to love
And to lose—
And I want to thank you now,
Because I believe in shadows,
In second stars and stories,
In never growing up,
And because there were, after all,
Happy Thoughts.

Kefracted Ught ~ 51

2

%

§ °s ^
g3"?3
g

Parnassus

Since Love Needs Litde But the Growth of Seed
Dr. Kenneth Swan
To My Wife

When new, our love was tested by our need;
Though litde did we have, there seemed a way;
Since love needs litde but the growth of seed,
When planted in desire and faith one day.
And then our love was tested by demand;
You nursed the tender sprouts that came with care;
With hope, I worked the solid ground by hand;
The glaring sun and searing heat to bear.
And now our love is tested by demise;
The full cut leaves fall in the killing frost.
We hold our ground: you laugh, I pray; both wise;
So much we have: new sprouts, much gained, some lost.
Our love is rooted deep inside the hill;
Our love, of God, impossible to kill.

Refracted Tight ~ 53

The Small Cry of Vincent Van Gogh ~ Sila Hill

My entity is the same as yours
I just think differently.
I'm enamored by color
and the swirls from a starry night.
My eyes scrutinize a landscape
through a kaleidoscope,
And my head gets dizzy
as I envisage my endeavor.
I see
I feel
I love
I cry
Just like you.

54 ~ Parnassus

New York Afternoon ~ Jills\nn INalyivaiko

On a busy sidewalk, I stand
with a dead parakeet
in one hand,
my other hand is missing.
A lady in flowered dress
taps me on the back
and gives me a bloody mess,
" I saw this fall off your wrist"
The sidewalk blurs now
and I see a street musician.
I toss the parakeet into his open guitar case
and watch as they all fly away.

'Refracted

Light

2nd Place Non-Fiction Winner

Painted Houses ~ Dan Jacobson

I painted houses this summer. They belonged to one of my church's
deacons, and were not actually houses, but rotten cabins, with wooden siding
that should have been replaced, not painted. They were once part of a camp
for boy scouts, and were the only structures remaining. My Dad always told
me to do a job right. He would never paint rotten cabins, but would tear
them down and build them up again with good strong wood that paint
would stick to. I had to listen to the landlord though, and he just wanted
them painted. He said neighbors had been calling, because they had to drive
past and look at those brown rotting houses. He wanted to cover up the rot
so they would forget it was there, dying and stinking underneath that white
paint.
I painted the first cabin, which housed a janitor who called himself a
maintenance technician. He was a small man, simple and quiet. Sometimes I
would see him coming home from a long day at the elementary school where
he cleaned up the spills and vomit of hundreds of kids who lived in real
houses in the city. He had a lot of awkwardness about him, and one day he
disappeared after the lady in number three turned him down for a date. "A
rotten cabin can be a hard place to live alone," I thought. Nobody who lived
in those cabins ever saw him again.
I painted the cabin that Shannon lived in with his son Ben. Shannon
and I got along pretty well. We would have had a lot in common, but he
hadn't gotten the breaks I guess, or maybe the only difference was that my
house was painted and his wasn't. There were also two women who sat on
the couch inside and yelled out the window at any children that were close
enough to hear. They disappeared after awhile too, maybe they found a
better man with a better couch to sit on, or a better TV next to a bigger
window with more children around to yell at. I did find out that neither of
the couch sitters was Ben's mother. I guess three women in the house were
more than even Shannon could handle, so his wife got bumped. One day
Shannon had too many beers and kicked Ben in the face right in front of me.
I stood there holding my brush, dripping paint on my shoes and pants, while

56 ~ Parnassus

the drunken father explained to his six year old why he deserved a kick in the
face. I never said anything to Shannon about that. I just went back to my
painting.
I painted cabin number three, where the kids took care of them
selves all day so their mom could go to work. I never saw their mother, but
wondered what kind of job she had, that took up eight hours a day and still
didn't earn her a better place to live than a rotten cabin. I also wondered
what made her, a single mother over thirty, too good to date an up and
coming maintenance technician.
Finally, I painted the cabin, which housed a man with a cocaine habit
and his alcoholic wife. Sometimes I would listen to them fight, so critical of
each other's failures and blind to their own. There was a swing set behind the
house, where kids used to play, until someone took them away after one too
many late night police interventions. One day in August they sold their car to
three different people and skipped town. The car was there in front of their
rotten half painted cabin, and three new owners fought over it for days. The
keys were locked inside anyway, and I laughed at the clever joke while I
painted the coke addict's house.
All four of those rotten cabins got a fresh coat of thick white paint
this summer to cover their rottenness, but rotten runs deep, and when I loaded
my ladder and supplies into the truck that last day, the paint looked gray and
thin like watery sugar frosting and the dark rottenness was still there under
neath.
The landlord loved the paint on those houses, and the neighbors
stopped calling about the ugliness. Cars drove by on lazy Sundays after church
and looked at the paint and the white cabins, and the people were glad that
they could look at painted houses now from the road. I think they knew that
those cabins were still rotten on the inside, but I guess when you're just driving by, you like your houses painted.

Refracted LJght ~ 57

untitled
photograph
Ashley Clark
58 ~ Parnassus

Go Seek Elsewhere ~ Jill Ann Nalyivaiko

hollow eyes stare vacantly at the bakery across the street
and watch as scraps are fed to the neighborhood dogs
a hungry mind absorbs only the campus air
and watches as money backed students run to class
a hurting soul sits on a front porch
and watches as smiles turn only toward the church

Refracted Ught

Twenty Years ~ Anne Marie Holmrda

Two decades of being steeped in seeming righteousness
has shown us that we have diluted ourselves in a cauldron
of reckless discipline.
Slaves to duty—both real and imagined—
we dissipate into a brew of our own secredy prized elixir
of reality.

60 ~ Parnassus

28:19 ~ Scott Ryan McDermid

A story so often told
It becomes mundane
Routine
Boring
I grow tired of telling it
Hearing it
I want a new one
Fresh
But He says "go"
And I walk slowly
Taking baby steps like a stubborn child
I get easily distracted on the way
By a flower
Or a girl
And forget where I was going
And what I was going to say
An old story
Have you heard it yet
He tells it well
Wrote it down
Great ending
Happily ever after
And all that.

Refracted Ught ~ 61

untitled
photograph
April Rediger
62 ~ Parnassus

Not Quite ~ A.nne Marie Holmrda

Moonlight dances over to this garden in a symphony of silence.
It crashes into the wall above us, diffuses
and then converges into a melody not yet composed.
Like honey it ribbons around our toes and through our fingersgliding over each wrinkle and lump in uniformity
and bridging the air between our resting souls.

Refracted Ught

~ 63

Drunk On Pine ~ John Molineux

This boy danced in an open meadow
as moonlight tarried through the trees
his sprighdy form lay down a shadow
that awoke the rocks and tamed the breeze.
He sang of heroes, love, and wine
and lighdy laughed at the northern lights,
but this boy was only drunk on pine
and the silent heat of summer nights.
The dark woods whispered his soft song
and the damp grass smoothed his skin
for the humanity's call would soon be gone
as a wild elf grew from deep within.
As the moon rose higher he began to whoop
wild crickets humming in the breeze
and the night so cold, his sway did stoop
so low to nearly touch his knees.
The sky grew black as the night pressed on
and dark clouds began to roll gendy in,
but the nightingale knew he did not belong
to the order of his own mortal kin.
For as cool rain began to pour
he contorted faster to the beat
of thumping rain and soon the roar
of thunder roused his livened feet.
As lightening flashed he shouted
echoing the thunder and rain

64 ~ Parnassus

and lively spirits crowded
feasting on this boy's pain.
Everything pounded
from high above
his feet not grounded
did wail for love.
And as this boy wept alone in the storm
searching for what he could not gain
someone glanced down and destroyed the worn
that ate his soul, and stopped the rain.

Refracted Ught

66 ~ Parnassus

Rivendell ~ Frit% Carmichael

When the planet turns its face
And hides the forest from the light
And nature plays its music
To the rhythm of the night
When the moonlight spreads its shadows
On the Indiana plains
And the branches twist and show the wind
Like wooden weathervanes
When the tall and darkened tower
Rings a single lonely bell
The hooded poets gather
Round the fire at Rivendell
With a liturgy of silence
They alone approach the place
Till the fire casts its glow
On every secret poets face
And it spreads the smoke and shadows
Through the darkened wooded grove
While they sing their songs of poetry
And toke upon the clove.

Refracted I Jght

~ 67

3rd Place Non-Fiction Winner

The North Woods ~ KateMacHarg

Every summer of my childhood, my father would take my sister,
Rose, and me camping in the pine forests of Wisconsin. During those weeks
in late July or early August, we learned about the relationship we should share
with nature, how we must protect what sustains us and realize the signifi
cance of God's creation.
Even in late summer the mornings are cold in the Northwoods. Popi
would cook breakfast on his blue kerosene stove. We would eat farina out of
orange plastic bowls and drink orange juice and hot cocoa. After breakfast,
Popi would sit in his hammock, drink his coffee and read as the dawn became
day.
When it was warm enough to swim, we would change into our bath
ing suits and swim in the cool, clear water. Popi told us that the lakes up
North were formed by glaciers millions of years before. One summer we
decided to canoe around Plum Lake. The water was smooth as glass until
motorboats disturbed the serenity of the afternoon. The water became choppy
so Popi steered the bow of the boat into the waves.
Some afternoons Popi, Rose and I would hike through the forest
together. When we were young it was difficult for us to maintain silence
during our treks in the woods. Now that we are older we can appreciate why
Popi encouraged us not to make noise as we ventured through the outdoors.
He told us how John Muir, the great conservationist, had spent days of his
life sitting absolutely still in order to appear part of nature. The animals and
insects were accustomed to his presence; he saw so much more when he was
a familiar and respectful being in the delicate wilderness. When we let them,
the sounds of nature filtered through our minds: the songs of many different
birds, the wind in the leaves and the grass, the buzzing of cicadas and the
chirping of crickets.
On many occasions we saw deer, their graceful bodies moving through
the underbrush, ears perked high, listening for the threatening and voices of
human beings. "Shhh...," Popi would say. Rose and I would quiet our laughter
and stare at the gentle creatures that examined us with frightened curiosity.
Popi taught us to walk like Indians, one foot in front of another, so we could

68 — Parnassus

approach them as closely as they would allow us.
In the early evening we would return to camp and make dinner. We
ate spaghetti or rice and beans or macaroni and cheese on tin plates over a
blue-checkered tablecloth. After we finished dinner and washed the dishes,
Popi would build a campfire to for us to enjoy. He used big logs for firewood
and Boy Scout water to make a large orange blaze. The smoke kept the mos
quitoes from bothering us, and the fire warmed us as the temperature dropped.
Some nights Popi would take us to the lakeshore and point out the
stars. Because we were young, he showed us the constellations that were easy
to determine amidst millions of specks of light in the night sky. We lived in
Chicago where the sky is bleak. By day, smog covers the firmament with a
yellowish-white film, and nighdy the stars are faded in the city lights. How
ever, the heavens glow brilliandy in the North. Sometimes we were able to see
shooting stars and planets. Once the Northern Lights shot across the sky, too
quickly for me to catch a glimpse of their eerie beauty. On the moonlit lake
the loons spoke to each other in haunting melodies as we gazed at the sum
mer stars.
Every year we liked to take a day trip to the Upper Peninsula. We
would visit the waterfalls at the Presque Isle River and swim in the refreshing
waters of Lake Superior. Superior is majestic and beautiful. Popi would pick
up smooth black rocks from the shore and tell us that they were a product of
the Ice Age and been shaped over centuries under water and in wind and rain.
I think the reason my father loved Superior so much is that it is one of the
few places in America that appears as pristine as it must have ages ago. You
can still drink right out of it in many spots. Moose and wolves live on Isle
Royale, the famous island off the coast.
Some evenings we would drive to a pier at the edge of the town and
watch the golden sun set over the lake. At dusk an old man would come to the
dock to fish for trout and muskie. He was a native of the Northwoods and
told us stories of the forests before they were logged and the lakes when they
were so clean you could see the bottom.
Those summers gave me a respect and an understanding of nature.
It fills me with sadness when I see ignorance in the woods. I cannot bear to
see pine trees that have taken hundreds of years to grow be cut down. On a
quiet walk through the forest, I despise the loud voices of obnoxious human
beings. When boats speed through the northern waters I feel sorry for those
RefractedUght

~ 69

who do not understand what it means to appreciate silence and beauty. I once
read a quote by a Native American who said: "In the end we will conserve
only what we love. We will love only what we understand, and we will under
stand only what we are taught."
My father was a wonderful teacher.

70 ~ Parnassus

Refracted LJght ~ 71

7 September 2000 ~ Christina Barreras

the moon peeks a little more each night,
a shy child behind its mother's skirt,
bolder and higher
holding together two pieces of night—
dusk-night, night-dawn—
it slowly pushes, crusading across Heaven.
God has a coat with one button
and no more.

72 ~ Parnassus

When They Do ~ C. Emily Toher

When the sparrows stagger forth
in vocalized parades
wrapping gende winds in notes
more rueful still then mourners cry,
when crinkled flowers bend their necks
and spit upon creating
refusing earth's impudent offer refusing still as they do,
and they do,
they do, and when the rocks leap and kick
in decadent dance,
in bold rhythms set by reckless clouds,
we will continue
our wading,
refusing the call to agony
and still breathing for relief,
breathing
and tasting,
and seeking still
relief.

Refracted Right ~ 73

"Molly"
photo / computer graphic
Ryan James

74 ~ Parnassus

The Elements ~ Kat Forbes

I stand at the window
and look at my reflection
pasted to the outside.
Where I used to be.
I remember the cold,
the rain, the wind, the bitter cold
and how close I was to God.
Now, I am inside
and it is warm and bright
—too bright
My skin stings as
it thaws. But I keep
the bitter cold inside me.
I hold onto it
to keep God close.

RefractedUght

~ 75

Kill Devil Hills, NC ~ Brian Mun^

I walked onto the beach as dawn exploded. The morning showed
itself as a newborn world just discovering itself for the first time. The sun
was beginning to emerge from the pulsing ocean, spreading its crimson
luminence across the glassy surface. The auburn sand accepted the foam of
the ocean's breath, a whisper beneath the pleasant boom of the breakers. The
seagulls were not out yet. It was too early even for them.
Dropping my surf board onto the sand, I sat down and took off
my shoes. I was just in time for the tide. The waves were large and crashed
in perfect rhythm. They folded in front of me and resonated outward. The
resulting curl was a perpetual ovular tunnel, just high enough to crouch inside,
rushing to the right and left, almost closing on the shore. It was the perfect
day.
I began to wax my board and looked again toward the ocean, grow
ing more excited with the anticipation of riding the perfect wave. I was the
first one out. I would choose my wave apart from the annoyance of cour
tesy. I would ride perfection with perfection; conquering the ocean without
the hindrance of others. I would disrupt the pure blue with the white trail of
my board, carving cyclical patterns on the moving canvas.
I smiled and looked to my left and right, down the infinite plane of
the sand. I was the one disruptive entity on the infinite strip of the beach,
completely alone, deviod of company with whom to enjoy this morning. I
put down the wax and stood up, brushing the sand off of my swim trunks.
Leaving my board where it lay, I began to walk toward the ocean.
The sun pierced my eyes, even through my sunglasses. It's thick light put a
uniform pressure on the front of my body like an intense wind, slowing my
steps. The seagulls were beginning to call, hovering and circling overtop of
me as I walked. The ocean rhythmically whispered me closer.
I stopped when I felt the cool water first touch my toes. It was
electric and soothing. I closed my eyes. The sun was becoming too bright. I
bent down and took a handful of the liquid sand that was beginning to
swallow my feet. It ran through my fingers and dripped back to the ground
until I was holding nothing. The gulls continued to call overhead. The weight
76 ~ Parnassus

on my body grew heavier, the gulls cried louder, and the ocean crashed
stronger. I turned back toward the beach and walked away from the sym
phony, dulling its passion. I passed my surf board as I left, knowing that the
tide would cover it and carry it away. The sound of playing children echoed
in my ears.

Refracted Right ~ 77

to a Seed ~ Sheila Solomon Beers

Like goldfish in a sea of air
You spin and dart almost everywhere;
Your advent is a wondrous thing
As you announce the birth of spring.
Your gleaming showers I behold
As you descend in torrents of gold.
I find your journey nearly complete
As currents carry you down the street.
You sail or drift to a bank of soil
And anchor there, no more to toil.
Warmed by the sun and nursed by the rain,
You wait to launch the voyage again.
Each spring God's glory you declare
As I find your promise beyond compare,
In you life's miracle I can see,
For your heart cradles a maple tree.

Parnassus

Postcards from D. T. ~ Andrew Peter Jacques

8.14.99
"Bruce Springstein, New York City, 1984"
Bruce Springstein always looks like
the seventeen-year-old we all wanted to be—
a hugger orange '68 Mustang fastback and
the winning goal line touchdown,
with your cheerleader girlfriend
bouncing in aduladon.
We have music though—
songs to substitute
for the lives we never lived,
the Friday night keggers and drag races
that rock 'n roll usually yells about.
The chairs in LaGuardia are stiff and plastic
and seafoam green so you can never be comfortable,
"even if you know yoga," Brent says.
I'm burning a two-and-a-half hour layover with
my TV friends that you like
to hear stories about.
I'll bring you back a hat.
Let's drink coffee while we float in your
backyard pool in the dark.
That's always more fun
than athletes and sportscasters.
10.23.99
"French Quarter Jazz" blurred by a coffee stain
Drunken coeds stumble through the streets
of New Orleans at night. Brighdy colored
dimestore beads hang loosely
around their sweaty necks.
Strange to think one of the men we respect most
Refracted LJght ~ 7 9

was one of the dirty men half asleep on a stoop
nursing a paperbag covered booze botde
six short years ago. I guess that's
why he speaks so keenly
of grace. He knows we need it,
we the shipwrecked, the ragamuffins,
ragged vagabonds, scalawags—all of us.
The streets are filled with spilt beer
and dirt, when the people are gone—
when the sun awakes—
a shame they miss it all.
Strange thing about dirt—
it's so full of possibility, buried acorns
and decaying grasshoppers and all,
yet we spend most of the day
with running water and bar soap
washing all the dirt away—

11.3.99
"Pro Football Hall of Fame, Canton, Ohio"
Good to hear you met our
River Delta friend. His speech
is rich. Isn't it?
Reading more now,
not just on the plane to look and
feel productive, as well as semi smart
in front of the pretty stewardesses
who award me with peanuts and
sometimes pretzels. I've been reading about
medieval monks, more sacrilegious
than crude, yet somehow
holy—like me and you—
I guess. Maybe all of us?
Next week is Vegas. I can't
decide to look forward to or
dread the strip. Maybe I should

80 ~ Parnassus

just see it. I'll walk in
and through tired neon lights
and all-night $0.99 buffets
just to "take it all in." Maybe I'll
weep like Jesus and tip tables at
the sight of blender salesmen in the temple.
Two more days in Canton.

'Refracted

Right ~ 81

Can I? ~ C. Emily Toher

Can I crawl with you
will you let me
can we crawl along together?
We could have wet bellies, I wouldn't mind.
My hands and knees
might be raw, but I would crawl beside you,.
This way,
you could hear me whisper,
and I could hear you shout.

82 ~ Parnassus

after the words ~ Samantha Schley

they sit in silence,
parked, and she,
mesmerized
by the streetlight's casting
of the windshield's dripping,
watches the
amber shadow drops
stream down
his cheeks

Rjsfracted I Jght

untitled
pencil
Andrew Grijfis
84 ~ Parnassus

Schrei ~ Zach Yjtve

She opens the passenger door, looks down as her right foot exits and
lands on the ground. Audriane hurries as he gets around to the door, already
open, puts his hand on the rim too late to have a purpose in being hospitable.
He brings down his right hand, as she starts to climb out. She notices, then
quickly pretends that she doesn't as her hand goes to push off the side of the
car. She forcefully looks down at his hand after she is out, then pushes out a
"humph" with a smile, as her gaze moves to his. He returns in a slight giggle,
choked down with embarrassment, as they look away and back.
She starts to go up the walk, her eyes looking at the ground, head
slightly drooped to the side. A slow pace she takes, while Audriane, locks and
closes her door. As he pauses while at the door, looks across the street, jerks
back his gaze to her, almost startled that she has started up the walk. Quickly
he catches up to her as they reach the door. He smiles, looks down away
from her, then into her eyes, as he forces another nervous smile.
"Uh, well—" he starts. "Mmm—" out of her lips. Simultaneously,
they stop, her eyes move around the dark neighborhood. "Uh, you go." As
he smiles again. Her hands tossed up, and he so he starts. "Well, uh, I should,
well, would you like me, uh, too, umm. . ." His head tilts up the stairway
inside the door.
"Uh, well, I just, should." She smiles, looks down, closes her eyes
for more strength, then back at him. "I just." As she slightly shakes her head
to the left, he responds. "Uh, Yeah. Yeah, I'll, I mean of course." Another
smile. She looks up, "Well, uh, thanks."
"Oh, oh, don't even." With a deep breath, "If you would—" As
she walks through the door, one more look back at him, just in his direction.
Slowly he closes the door, and makes sure that it's completely closed, and that
it's locked with extra pull. Audriane turns around and goes back to his car,
talking to himself, with an exaggerated hand.
She climbs up to 2D, to finally let out an awaited sigh. Her head
looks down, and eyes deeply shut, she loses it. Fumbling around with her
keys, her shaking hand can't get them into the lock. A tear falls down her
cheek, and her breath, hard and stuttered.
Refracted Ught ~ 85

"Ohh, hang on, just, I'll I'm getting the door." A kind voice yells
from within. As the door begins to be unlocked from the other side, she
brings in her pain as she inhales, and wipes away the tears, then rubs hard
against her eye and blinks quickly as the door opens.
"Tess. . ?" Marie questions as she pulls the door open, "Are you-?"
"Ugh, uh, no, just, some one really needs, uh, to clean this place." She
tilts her head up, and lifts her eyelid up, while she blinks in the other eye. "Is
it still there? Ahhh, I think I got it." Marie, squinting, "Uhh, no. No, it's,
nothing's there, I don't see anything in your eye." As they walk in.
Tess takes off her jacket and lays it on the couch. Marie "I'd like to
hear about everything, but then again it's Audriane, and I can probably guess."
She talks from her back while going into the kitchen to put dishes into the
sink. "But I have to meet Nick in a little bit. Know where my keys are?" Tess
leans into the kitchen, taking a detour from going to the bathroom. She
reaches up on top of the refrigerator, and pushes forward a silver serving
plate, keys sitting on top. Marie reaches and grabs the keys, "I hope that
nothing big is going on," puts her keys in her purse, and tilts the platter down
flush against the fridge to see her reflection, "cause I don't want to be ditchin'
you or anything." licks lipstick off her front teeth "Though like I said, it's
Audriane, what haven't I heard, and what could you really need to tell me
about a date with him," pauses, "Right?" She pushes her hair out of her face,
and puts the platter back up top of the fridge.
Walks out of the kitchen and turns to look down toward the bath
room. Tess, leaning against the open bathroom door, sarcastic look on her
tilted face, "have fff-ph-uun. . ." Tess's eyes still blood shot, Marie, "Looks
like your drunk," smirks, "did that little speck really hurt you," while bobbing
her head back and forth. Tess hisses at her roommate, while waving her hand
as to shoe a fly. Marie lifts up her front lip and does a little beaver mouth as
she walks backward towards the door. Turns around, and exits.
Tess sighs. Again, as the tears start up.

86 ~ Parnassus

Little China Doll ~ Kathleen S. Skorburg

Achingly beautiful.
That's how he described her,
his litde china doll.
With porcelain skin
and crimson lips
and dark clouds of hair.
Perfect in appearance and dress and manners.
A picture placed
on the nightstand,
the frame edged with gold
encasing the portrait of perfection.
One man and one woman.
Smiles stretch across lips
with dull, lifeless eyes.
His little china doll,
perfect in appearance and dress and manners
except for slightly reddened eyes.
Achingly beautiful.

Refracted Right

~ 87

Parnassus

Guess I'm Just a Girl ~ Samantha Schley

Trevor always
found the bank robbers
and pirates
under the slide
or behind the shed,
but all I
saw were
marigolds and daisies.

Refracted LJght

~ 89

First is Her Last ~ Anne Marie Holwerda

Orange ember swells
as she wrestles with resistance—
with the oppression of black air.
As she scurries to escape strangling clenched fists of midnight,
her scream is a silent, flickering blur on the wrong side of the
glass.
She feels the pull of the fall and the defeat,
but her defiance finds limit in the vast vacancy.
Accepting her ashen fate, her vibrance quivers and succumbs to
the night.
Her shivering body slips into the quiet of January's moonlit death:
gray, scattered and forgotten.

~ Parnassus

Death of My Wife ~ Rob Morris

Morning has always arrived, for that I am obliged
To wake and find her waiting—
A question regularly posed, though she already knows
My answer is the same, eggs and toast, of course.
The days are suddenly slower
We often wait—
For friends or family, even the phone
But why
Does she continue to move?
Morning is here again, though she still
Sleeps.
Now I must watch sunrises alone.
Confused some say, but I disagree,
My eyes are clouds but my thoughts...
Are there, with her, my love, my wife,
The song is sweet, all cares are bare.

Refracted LJght

~ 91

A Thief ~ Jennifer Stulti?

a garden of memories
pushing my mind into the past
lives etched in granite;
earth enclosed to make it complete,
fading pictures worn by nature's anger
i look at the pictures
my fingers glide across the cold,
hard stone with encased letters,
the tips touch the story of a mind
tenderly deceased.
plastic flowers strewn about the grass
torn and tattered,
existence destroys memories,
it causes them to glide away
to antique stores
and the pages of yellowed books at garage sales.
reality continues to erase away the penciled words of days gone by.
the limestone weathers,
the name fades,
and the date...
a tear falls,
myself touched and sad,
my spirit kisses death
and the thief that it is.

92 ~ Parnassus

1st Place Poetry Winner

My Own Private Graveyard ~ Inga Gardner

Somewhere between
Ben and Jerry's with Must See TV
And Jack Daniels with Conan O'Brien
There is a graveyard.
I walk around there at times like these,
On the paths paved with unfortunate lies,
Mangled dreams,
Misshapen expectations.
I examine the gravestones.
Matt, April'97-June '97.
Jeremy, September '96 - February '97
Andrew, May '96 - August '96
Doug, June ' 95 - July ' 96
At each headstone,
I remember only the bad.
Matt belched loudly in public.
Jeremy sometimes picked his nose.
Andrew hated public displays of affection.
Doug hated Andrew.
This is my own personal graveyard.
I discard the bones here,
Leaving them here to rot,
Having got what I wanted out of them.
I make no effort to save them.
When I catch the unsavory aroma
Of the dying in the air,
I run.
I try to make the excuse that it is just the way I am.
But I know better.
I killed them.
I killed them every time.
I made no attempt to save them.
Refracted Right — 9 3

And as I look down the short row of headstones,
I know that there will be many more dead
Before I am done.

Judge's Comments:
This isn't a very cheerful poem, but poets rarely value cheerfulness over truth.
I like the emotional space created in the opening lines, a place that exists
between the consumption of empty foods and the attention given to empty
entertainment. Defining that place as a graveyard where one walks is accu
rate. The poem takes an unexpected turn following the list of names read
from the headstones. The short life spans, indicated by the dates, prove, not
to be the life span of infants, but of unsatisfactory, discarded lovers. Sud
denly, the one walking in the graveyard is the executioner of the occupants.

94 ~ Parnassus

Semblance of Shadows ~ Kathleen S. Skorhurg

Your hands reach out for
the cheap plastic bowl, admiring
the gaudy red trim atop pink hearts.
Isn't it beautiful, you say, its tawdry
malleable surface coming apart easily
in your hold. Your hands leave
fingerprints behind as you smash
it in, collapsing the sides. I could
tell you've done this before.
You pick up my costly silver vase,
A heirloom from my grandmother.
I hesitate, letting you run your
fingers over it and leaving your prints
behind. What trash, you scorn, not
recognizing your image
in the shiny surface. And all
I could see as you flung it to the ground
was a thousand tiny pieces, all
reflecting your face.

Refracted Ldght

—95

When I Shake Your Hand ~ Emily K. Glass

If I sneeze, if I smile,
If I tip my hat, if I
Drop my umbrella, if I tie
A red ribbon to my wrist,
If I weep, if I admire your
Haircut, if I curl my lashes
And flaunt my diamonds,
If I sigh, grunt, laugh,
Like music, bells, birds,
If I tap dance, if I slay you
With my rapier wit, if I
Squeeze your hand gendy,
You might not forget me,
And the story
Might end differendy.

96 ~ Parnassus

"Self Portrait"
aquatint
Jessica Reiser
'Refracted

Light

~ 97

2nd Place Poetry Winner

November 15th ~ Samantha Schley
i thank you Godfor most this amasfng day ~e. e. cummings

It was a dictionary day,
a textbook time,
with the heaviness of the words and cover,
hard to open the barely cracked spine.
It was an attic day,
with encyclopedic emotions
rewarding attempts to speed
through it with nostril filling dust
and crinkled page crumbs.
It was a no-pictures day,
a no-highlighted-words day,
with no marginalia
to aid the crawl.
It was a keep-on-reading day,
a keep-turning-the-pages day,
though the pace slowed with each stale word,
and flakes off the brain blew around.
It was an eye-sore day,
a rub-the-eyes-raw day,
a red-eye morning,
a can't-shut-eyes night.

98 ~ Parnassus

^if
<u Sd(2

Refracted 1 Jght

— 99

scholars ~ Devon Trevarrow

lazily I sit and think
drink a brandy while you talk
crazily whirling philosophies
twist up in the tiffany lamp
your cigar smoke your tweed suit
with leather elbows academic-like
I wear tortoise thick rimmed frames
above a neutral turtleneck
it's so aesthetic in this smoke
the cigar box nearly emptied
and we're reclining—
reclining—
the night creeps on again
we came here to find the truth
with bent books and big dreams
imagining the world gone over
underneath our flying shoes
we have advantage of good minds
and morals fit for the queen
the fancy of an openness
a canvas for the color
I have been to splendid lands
your brow furrowed with ivy league
my papa worked blue-collar
your father knows the sea
we came here to find the truth

100 ~ Parnassus

we thought we'd talk it out
and maybe know maybe laugh
surely gab like our foregoers
I'll take the line of shakespeare
you quote to me van gogh
cezanne will join us shordy
they were wrong and they were right
we are wrong and we are right
we came here to find the truth
with bent books and big dreams
we will fly and fight and die

Refracted Ught —101

Backpacker ~ April Rediger

Thick smoke clouded the room, and my breathing thinned.
The pungent smells of alcohol pinched my nose.
Through the haze of nicotine I spotted you
Sitting calmly in the midst of commotion and eight ball clashing.
I was drawn to your relaxed style leaning against the bar
And enamored by your baby blues and piercings.
With your thick Irish accent and Canadian slang
You casually spoke to me as if we'd been friends for years.
My body setded as the hours disappeared,
And weary travelers staggered off to bed.
You shared your adventures of desert excursions
And beach side bumming, and listened to mine.
My adrenaline rushed, and the words flowed over my tongue
As I expressed my desires, my dreams
Of traveling, writing, exploring
To you,
a stranger,
a traveler.
There are no expectations
In your traveler's mind.
There is only curiosity, vulnerability and the desire to explore
All that is hidden within the depths of a circular globe.
How am I to discover unless I seek?
How am I to learn unless I listen?
To your voice that knows no boundaries
And carries no limitations.

102 ~ Parnassus

Refracted Ught ~ 103

Morton Brown Clocks Out ~ Andy Barnes

The bottle slipped from Morton's hand and hit the cement with a
sickening smack. Its plastic side cracked on impact, and red paint oozed out
over the floor in a widening circle. It spread under the shelves and under
Morton's cart and around the edges of his shoes.
Morton took a step back and looked around for some help. "Hey
kid! Tom! Get over here and look what happened."
Tom set his clipboard down and walked up the aisle. "Oh, a spill. I
don't do spills."
"You don't do spills." Morton massaged his forehead. "And who
does do spills, Tom?"
"I don't know. Rob or Reggie, I guess."
Morton sighed, shook his head and walked away to find Rob or Reggie.
Of course the old man would never admit it, but he needed Tom and
all the other teenagers at the Teacher's Square Warehouse. Ten minutes couldn't
pass without Morton needing help. He needed someone to read the tiny print
on the order forms. He needed someone to lift heavy boxes of paper and
gallons of paint. He needed someone to explain the basics of his job to him
time and time again. It was as if the warehouse was getting a new employee
everyday, each one just a little bit older than the last.
"Hey Tom! Come 'ere."
Tom set his clipboard down and walked up the aisle. "What is it,
Morton?"
"You've got good strong eyes. Look up there on the top shelf and
read me the location on that piece of tape."
"Which piece of tape?"
Nothing annoyed Morton more than questions. "That one! The one
in G-12." He pointed at the shelf with a trembling finger.
Tom squinted and read, "F-86."
Morton swore. That was a reserve location, quite a hike from where
they stood. "It's gonna be a big box of paper too," Morton said, sizing Tom
up out of the corner of his eye. "You look like you've got good strong

104 ~ Parnassus

muscles. How 'bout you come over and help me lift this one."
Tom started to back away. "Morton, my line count is low today. If I
don't pick up the pace, I'm gonna get in trouble. It's almost 4:30."
"What about my line count, Tom. I've got to eat too you know. You
think I'm here havin' fun?"
Tom's line count was low, and he would get in trouble. Janet threat
ened to fire them when they picked less lines than the company's quota, but
for some reason, Tom couldn't tell Morton no. "All right, let's get this over
with."
They started down the aisle towards the far side of the warehouse.
Morton walked slowly, even with Tom pushing the cart. The other employees
smiled as they passed. Someone had to babysit Morton—it might as well be
Tom.
"You know why I'm here, son?" Morton asked.
"To make money, I guess. Same as the rest of us."
"Nope. No, I'm here because I don't want to sit around all day. You
retire and you sit around and then you die. I seen it a million times. I'm
gonna keep movin' so I live longer."
"I see."
"No, I made plenty of money when I was young. I worked for Macy's.
Did I ever tell you that?"
"I don't think so."
"Yeah, I traveled all over the country and made sure them managers
were doin' their jobs. I got paid an awful lot of money—an awful lot of
money."
Tom pushed the cart in silence.
"Yeah, I just chose this job because I get to walk all day. My doctor
says it's good for my heart. And climbin' them ladders, that's good for my
heart too."
"I don't know," Tom said, "Don't you think you could get a job that's
a litde safer, less lifting, less climbing."
"Nope. My doctor says the dangerous stuff is good for my heart. It
keeps me young."
Tom had to smile.
"I don't need to be here you know."
"I know, Morton."
RefractedUght — 1 0 5

Tom stopped pushing the cart, stepped towards the center of the
aisle and looked up, squinting at the location numbers. "There she is," he
said, pointing toward the shelf closest to the ceiling, "F-86."
"Oh hell, that's a high one."
"Yeah, I'll get a ladder." Tom disappeared for a few seconds around
a corner and then reemerged pushing a twenty step metal staircase on wheels.
He maneuvered it so that the top step was right below the shelf with the
paper on it, but just as Tom started to climb the stairs, the bell rang.
The forklift engines stopped rumbling in the background, and the
employees on the belt breathed a communal sigh of relief.
"Time to go," Tom said, "We'll have to get this one tomorrow."
"No, my line count is low. We need to get it today."
Tom's sensitivity went only so far. The old man was cutting in on his
free time now. "My line count is always low, Morton. I'm going home."
"And where will I be when I get fired," Morton said, "I don't get to
go off to college next month. You damn kids!" And with that, he began to
climb the stairs himself.
"Look," Tom said, "this one's too high. Come on down and clock
out. We'll get it first thing in the morning, I promise."
Morton was swearing under his breath. The stairs shook as he climbed.
Tom took three steps back. "Morton, be careful. Maybe you should
come down."
"No, I'm all right." He was on the top step.
"Look, Morton, I can get it for you. It's too heavy." Tom took
another step away from the stairs—and then another. "Morton, come on
down. It's too heavy."
The old man had the box of paper in his hands. He was trying to
turn around.
"Careful, Morton." The stairs were shaking. "Careful."
Morton was trying to balance the box on his knee.
"Be careful, Morton. Don't do that." Tom took another step back.
"Morton, come on now. Just drop it, Morton, it's too heavy. Look, Morton—
Morton!"

106 ~ Parnassus

In My Old Age ~ Emilj K. Glass

I intend to be a tyrant, demand attention,
Curl in rocking chairs again without a trace of shame,
Win at checkers, wear soft shoes,
Call the yard squirrels each by name
And make them love me dearly, because I'll have
A twinkle in my eye and crackers in my purse.
I will wear my hair as fluffy as I like,
Tint it with too much blueing—worse!
Dye it blonde. I'll smooth handmade quilts
With my paper fingers, learn to play a singing saw,
Pluck the yellow fruit of omission
From the tree and eat it raw—
I will claim the right to forget what I choose!
(And to remember, give advice, cackle, complain.)
Protests will run off my new bought
Plastic kerchief like the rain.
I will sing in a broken warble, and at night
I'll grasp at strands of beauty where they fly,
(Just like balloon strings)
And hopefully, there'll be enough
To lift me gendy as I die.

Refracted LJght

~ 107

s3!
P ^
hi B.
,CS
y
t3 ^
*

•£

108 ~ Parnassus

Sleeping by the Sea ~ sindj Barnes

The full moon is white liquid lantern light
Flowing through the boardwalk to the sea.
The sandcastles lie in the silver night,
With the wind and the waves and you and me.
We wait for the tide to sweep us away
In gray swan ships of water and surf.
The stars will all fall to show us the way
Streaking heaven with sorrow and mirth.
Who knows how long we have lain side by side
And dreamt of the weight of the moonlit tide,
While bright children's laughter bounced between piers
To dance with the waves and ring in our ears.
They don't seem to notice the moon has turned red,
Eclipsed by the Earth—our alluvial bed.

Refracted LJght ~ 109

Chameleon ~ Chadivick Kubly
Or Why Seth is so Cosmopolitan

Clothing becomes skin.
Blending into surroundings.
Accepted by the general public.
Actions are well calculated.
Words hitting their marks.
Feelings manifest.
Urban jungles to rural farmlands.
Popularity is not essential.
Never a tourist.
Never questioned.
Never taken for granted.
Meeting people is easy.

1 1 0 ~ Parnassus

at Joe's ~ Archimedes Ashmore

"Away put your weapon I mean you no harm!"
Said the whimsical little fellow.
"Here is some delicious stew for you to eat."
A bowl is handed to me.
Obviously you are not my mother.

Refracted Ught

1st Place Non-Fiction Winner

Only What You Take With You ~ Andy Barnes

My cousin Danny loved Star Wars more than any kid I've ever known.
It wasn't just about collecting toys or ticket stubs for him. It was simpler,
more basic and deeper than that. He just had the love. I was flattered be
cause I'd help set the precedent, but maybe loving Star Wars was in the Blazosky
blood. My uncle Steve was first, I was second, my cousin Kyle was third.
Danny was last. His favorite episode, like any true Star Wars fan's, was "The
Empire Strikes Back." He was years ahead of himself with that one. It takes
a unique kid to appreciate tragedy over comedy at age seven, but in some
ways Danny always seemed older than any of us. He certainly kept a level
head in a video game a lot better than I did, and he was the first six year old
in our family to watch all those Nazis faces melting off at the end of "Raid
ers" without being reduced to a state of abject terror. Kyle would shut his
eyes in horror as Danny calmly assured him, "It's all right, Kyle. It's just a
little blood." He was more sensitive than the rest of us were too. I remember
lying on my back in the midst of an aborted snow fort, staring at the sky,
wondering why he paused so kindly before stepping in out of the cold. All I
wanted was a memory and a snow fort, but the snow was too powdery to
pack. Maybe he wanted the same things—I don't know. He was often quiet
like that, letting all my unasked questions break over his silence like water. I
thought the walls between us would erode with time, because I thought we
had time then. Time to talk, time to grow, time for a lot of things. Time for
summer days and summer evenings spent running through the yard with water
guns and water balloons. Time to change out of wet clothes and then into
dry clothes and then charge back outside again, once more unto the breach.
Time for plastic hand guns, plastic shot guns, plastic rifles, plastic flesh wounds,
plastic head wounds, plastic bullets to the heart. I've witnessed a thousand
deaths on the battlefields of suburbia, and I've witnessed a thousand resur
rections. It's easy to die for a few minutes, just to see what it's like, lying on
your back, watching the clouds slide across the sky. But sometimes death
leaves even the living gasping for breath, drowning with nothing to hold on to
but faded memories and faded photographs. I remember a midnight call, a

1 1 2 ~ Parnassus

desperate prayer, a sudden shock, an open casket. Then suddenly there's
nothing more to see here but cub scout blue and cub scout yellow and a face
painted all wrong. You have to go back to the beginning for more. Close the
book and start again. I remember blond hair and blue eyes, the odd man out,
everyone's favorite, a struggling student, a backyard warrior, a partner in crime,
the quiet one, the sensitive one, the one who went his own way and didn't
need a T-shirt to tell you what his favorite movie was. I remember summer
time and wintertime and Christmastime and he's always there with a Nintendo
controller in his hands or playing on the floor with action figures spread out
around him in galactic spirals. I used to sit in the next room and watch him,
wondering, "Who are you going to be when you grow up? What's next?" I
could never picture him as an adult because it just wasn't possible. His future
was blank, left unwritten by the same Father who placed him so delicately in
our lives. I'll never know who Danny would have become, but I do know
who he was, and that kid loved Star Wars.

Judge's Comments:
Strong piece of writing and my favorite of the bunch. A lot going on stylis
tically—the parallelism, the strings of modifiers, the lists of details, the pacing
and phrasing. Good, textured, surprising prose. Confident writer with a sharp
eye and a voice that's well suited to the form. Also like the emotional control.
These kinds of topics often overreach when it comes to poignancy/feeling
and thereby do litde to engage the reader's intellect and imagination. Not so
with this—details and insights were consistently accurate, which made the
feeling underneath all the more well earned and powerful. Nice, complete
essay.

Refracted Ught ~ 113

114 ~ Parnassus

1st Place Fiction Winner

What He Left Behind ~ Emily K. Glass
Based on Robert Browning's retelling of "The Pied Piper of tlamelin."

When the Pied Piper left Hamelin, he trailed behind him not only the
hem of his peculiar cloak but all the children of the city. Laughing and
clapping and kicking up dust, the children danced in the Piper's wake like dry
leaves spinning in the wind.
The mayor in his ermine lined robe and his wife in her scarlet
houppelande and the counselors in their plumed hats and all the men and
women in their work aprons watched helplessly. Through the gates of the
city, south to the Weser River, and west to Koppelburg Hill went the Piper.
When the Pied Piper left Hamelin, all the children save one, left with
him. But this is not a story about what the Piper took with him.
The weathered man who stood at the gate was obviously a stranger,
so Loring did his best to ignore him. Most of the strangers who came south
out of Hamelin to the thatch house were toothless men who stayed only long
enough to point a knobbed finger, or superstitious women, easily frightened,
who murmured a littie, crossed themselves and hurried away. Loring was
accustomed to it now, accustomed by six years of "nonsense," as his mother
once called it. He no longer blushed when others spoke of him as if he
wasn't there.
Today, Loring busied himself with his hoe, hoping the stranger would
have the decency to look quickly and then leave. But the man did not leave,
and Loring felt his scrutiny as one feels the sun burning on a very warm day.
"Good day," the stranger called. "I have business with this house."
Loring turned around and smeared sweat from his brow on the
rough sleeve of his tunic. He was an angular, brown sort of boy with a face
that managed to be both good-natured and morose at the same time. His
wide, irregular shoulders, and his hands, with their long fingers, were grow
ing too fast for the rest of him to keep pace.
He looked like every common boy of fourteen, except for his right
leg, which was gnarled like a tree root and dragged on the ground when he
moved. This unbalanced him; Loring hung as lopsidedly as the thatch house
in which he lived.
Refracted Tight ~ 115

"If you please, sir," Loring said, "We pay our taxes. Wait another
week and all we owe will be repaid."
"I don't want your money. My business is with you," the stranger
replied, squinting at Loring in the late afternoon sun.
'What business?"
"I want you to work for me, Loring. I need a guide and a traveling
companion on a long journey I intend to take."
Loring brisded when he heard the stranger speak his name. Clearly,
this man had already come through Hamelin marketplace, where every pickler
and pie maker felt free to discuss his business. "Sir, we have learned not to
trust strangers in Hamelin," Loring said.
The stranger laughed. "Do you think Hamelin is the only town sus
picious of outsiders?"
"But you would do better to look elsewhere, sir. There are no other
boys in Hamelin, but in Hanover—Sir, I'm sure you'll find someone there."
Loring was tiring of politeness, especially when this man was so clearly mocking
him. A boy with a crippled leg, a boy who must shuffle along, stump, stump,
on clumsy crutches, is not a fit traveling companion. That the stranger man
aged to speak about it in all seriousness only meant that a newer, crueler
variety of joke was being played on him.
"My path takes me to Koppelburg Hill," the stranger said, "and this
will be the last town before I reach it."
"Koppelburg?" the boy breathed.
"You know it." It was a statement, not a question.
Loring's leathery brown face was turning pale. He felt cold all over.
He did not want to hear about this now.
"Sir," he protested, "I think you must have noticed—how could you
not? My right leg—I am crippled, sir."
"Does it hurt you very much to walk?"
Loring shook his head. "No, sir, not much. But I always use a
crutch, and I must go very slowly."
"Then we will go slowly."
Loring turned his back on the stranger. He was confused, and angry
at his own confusion. Shifting to pick up his hoe, he began hacking at a row
of frozen vegetables with renewed vigor, though his position was awkward.
The more frenzied his rhythm became, the more his crutch bit into his side.
1 1 6 ~ Parnassus

"Sir, why—" he began. "No. I can't go. My mother—"
"Would she not permit you?"
Loring knew his mother would not object; he did not even think his
mother would hear him ask. In his mind's eye, he saw her even now—sitting
in a dark corner of the sagging thatch house, her eyes glinting in the dark—
always shining a little too brightly, as if with tears—her fingers aimlessly tying
knots in a piece of string without even looking at it.
"She has no one, sir. Even I can't be as much help to her as I would
like, and though she's—" Loring could not bring himself to say the words.
Instead, he blurted out, "She is still proud, sir! And she'll accept no mans
charity. No man from Hamelin."
"They have been unkind to her."
Loring smiled a taut, grim smile. "She has one thing they do not, sir.
One thing they can never have again. The people of Hamelin are well ac
quainted with unfairness."
"Ah," said the stranger, tapping one finger on the gatepost., "you
mean the Piper."
Loring sucked in his breath.
"Did you think I hadn't heard about the Piper, Loring? Did you
think that just because I didn't come to gape and to make you miserable, that
I didn't know?"
"What do you know?" Loring demanded, feeling hostile again.
"I know your mayor broke a promise," the stranger began, "and
that the Piper is a creature of promises. He may not always keep them, but he
demands that they be kept. I know his ways, Loring, and I know he exacts a
heavy price. I know how he keeps those children locked away in darkness.
He keeps the mayor too, in a way.
"And I know how it was when he came. How he played on that
plaintive pipe, and the pipe sang out promises, Loring, wild promises. It was
all so alluring that first the rats and then the children followed him. How
could they bear not to follow him, when the road ahead seemed so bright
and beautiful?
"It is very easy to follow someone—anyone—who promises it will
be dancing all the way."
"How—?" Loring asked. "I don't understand, sir. Why did you
come to Hamelin, if you knew they were gone? Why, if you knew that you
Refracted Ught ~ 117

would not find anyone here who could be of use to you?"
"Loring, I have found someone."
"Sir, I am the most illogical traveling companion in three days' ride!
You must see when you look at me that I am unfit to serve you, and I can't
change that! So I thank you for your offer, but I can't help you."
Emotions twitched across Loring's face. "You said the Piper was a
creature of promises, sir. Do you know what the Piper promised me?"
Loring's eyes held the stranger's for a few moments, and then trav
eled down to his shriveled leg, which was wrapped in dirty bandages.
"They were skipping along so fast, sir, so fast! I thought—when he
played that tune, I thought that even I could stump along and keep up with
the rest! When I stumbled—they were all going so quickly, sir! They didn't
see me reaching out for help. And I felt if only I could reach the mountain in
time—but it was shut, sir, when I got there. And I hobbled home alone."
The stranger, one hand still resting on the gatepost, listened to Loring
in silence, and then—with an air of firm finality—he said, "Loring, I am
going to the mountain to call the children of Hamelin out again, out of the
darkness.
"If you will come with me, you can see for yourself the manner in
which the Piper's promises are satisfied. You were spared once, Loring, pre
vented from following the Piper. Now I am asking if you will follow me."

Judge's Comments:
I enjoyed the irony of this plot, in that the cripple who had been left behind
became the only person still on his feet and able to pursue the new journey.
The setting was visual, the dialogue was well written, and the parallels of a
stranger representing a Christ figure and a cripple representing a lost soul
made the story have a deeper meaning than the surface tale.

118 ~ Parnassus

Before him stood the Tree, his Tree, finished. If you
could say that of a Tree that was alive, its leaves opening, its
branches growing and bending in the wind that Higgle had so
often felt or guessed, and had so often failed to catch. He ga^ed
at the Tree, and slowly he lifted his arms and opened them wide.
'It's a gift!" he said. He was referring to his art, and
also to the result; but he was using the word quite literally.
~J. R. R. Tolkien, Teaf by Niggle

Refracted Ught —119

The Judges
POETRY
Professor John Leax is the author of three volumes of poetry. He has also
published a non-fiction work, Grace Is Where I Hive: Writing as a Christian
Vocation. His most recent work is Out Walking: Inflections on Our Place in the
Hatural World. Leax is poet-in-residence and professor of English at Houghton
College.

FICTION
Dr. Dennis Hensley has published widely in both fiction and non-fiction.
Several of his works, such as Writing for Religious and Other Specialty Markets and
How to Write What You Hove.. .And Make a LJving at It, provide encouragement
and guidance for beginning writers.

NON-FICTION
Dr. Kevin Heath is chair of the Department of Language and Literature for
Cedarville University. His essay, Breathing Room, was nominated for the Push
cart Prize as well as Best American Essay. He has been published frequendy in
Mars Hill Review, and his doctoral dissertation has been submitted to the Asso
ciation of Writing Programs Award Series for creative nonfiction.

120 ~ Parnassus

Special Thanks To...
Barry Walsh, 2nd West Wengatz, J. R. R. Tolkien, C. S. Lewis, T. H. White,
Tom Baker, Dr. Baker, Dr. Dayton, Dr. Moore-Jumonville, Dr. Swan, Dr.
Warren, J. D. Salinger, Sarah Potter, Mr. Bob, HHBC, Ludwig Van Beethoven,
John, Paul, George and Ringo, Edgar Allen Poe, John Clark, Yoda, Max
Gladstone, Big Coach T in the Sky, Campus Safety, Ocean City NJ, Anthony
Adams, Dr. Winquist, Bob Maplethorpe, Kevin Runyun, Mr. Littlejeans, Shiny
Reds, Kim Munz, Margaret Yang, Dr. Fanous, Future Man, NYC, Frankie
Sandlewood RIP, Lancelot, J. S. Bach, Ray Bradbury, Margot, Dorothy Anne
Cruz Garcia, Laurie Rich, Peggy Kearns, The Old Tom, The Bird and the
Baby, The Trout, Oxford University, Mervyn Peak, U2, Homer, John Steinbeck,
Carol Motts, Bill Watterson, Sean and Tommy, Stephen Hawking, The Good
Doctor, Dr. Renzi, Dr. Who, Grace Kelly, Jimmy Stewart, Alfred Hitchcock,
Mr. Nazigan, The Tate, Kelli Biles, TOPPIT, Guy, Ms. Pacman, Olivia Barnes,
Mrs. Thompson, William Shakespeare, Colin Manheim, Harrison Ford, Reuben
White, Joseph Conrad, The Philadelphia Museum of Art, Mike Spinelli, Ernest
Hemingway, Sean Connery, Steve and Evelyn Biles, Miss. Cross, Katie Proto,
Arthur Rackham, Frank and Betty Blazosky, Fyodor Dostoevsky, Cary Grant,
Nancy, Steve, Kyle, Danny and Timmy, Hubert Bramble, Bert Fischer, Magic,
Edward Applebee, B. B. King, Mr. Henry, Rowboat, Applejack, Kumar, F.
Scott Fitzgerald, Han Solo, Paul Simon, Douglas Adams, Grace Adams,
Thorin & Co., Leonardo Da Vinci, William Faulkner, Jami Bach, Mrs. Richter, The Red Baron, Yahd, Unfrozen, The Blue Collar Heroes, Rivendell,
Dignen, Max Fischer, Dirk Calloway, Alan Lee, John Howe, The Pterodactyl
Men, Wes Anderson, Owen Wilson, Albrecht Durer and his Brooding Angel,
My Mentor Dr. Leakie at MIT, J. M. W Turner, Annie Dillard, Adrian Lin,
Jeb "the animal" Rice, Fancyman, Johnny Cakes, Tasty Kakes, Chessesteaks
and the fair city of Philadelphia, PATCO, Black Flack and the Nightmare
Fighters, The Kings Christian School, Henry James, James Joyce, Virgil, Plato,
The Met, N. C. Wyeth, Loren Kimble, Josh Maggard, Thom York, Salvador
Dali, Morton Brown (who's still living), The Teacher's Square Warehouse,
King Slender, Celexa, Sue and Kerry Barnes, Tolstoy the Cat, Walt Campbell,
42, P6, Jay Kesler,John Milton, Jon Pruitt, Jared Thompson and Jesus Christ.
Refracted Ught ~ 121

Index
Ashmore, Archimedes, 111
Barnes, Andy, 24, 30, 104, 110, 112
Barreras, Christina, 23, 52, 72
Beers, Sheila Solomon, 78
Bly, Rob, 108
Carmichael, Fritz, 67
Clark, Ashley, 58
Cruse, Matthew, 18
Forbes, Kat, 75, 103
Forrest, Andrew, 14
Gardner, Inga, 42, 93
Glass, Emily K., 50, 96, 107, 115
Griffis, Andrew, 84
Flarbin, Heidi, 35
Hill, Sila, 54
Holwerda, Anne Marie, 60, 63, 90
Jacobson, Dan, 56
Jacques, Andrew Peter, 79
James, Ryan, 17, 74
Keiser, Jessica, 97
Koons, Tim, 114
Kubly, Chadwick, 110
Liljestrand, Audryjoy, 49
Love, Zach, 85
MacHarg, Kate, 68
MacPhail, Andrew, 21
McDermid, Scott Ryan, 29, 61
Molineux, John, 13, 37, 64
Morris, Rob, 91
Munz, Brian, 34, 76
Nalywaiko, Jill Ann, 55, 59
Nurmi, Sarah, 20
122 ~ Parnassus

Rash, Seth, 16, 36
Rediger, April, 62, 99, 102
Schley, Samantha, 22, 83, 89, 98
Skorburg, Kathleen S., 87, 95
Stultz,Jennifer, 92
Swan, Dr. Kenneth, 53
Toher, C. Emily, 73, 82
Tolkien, J. R. R., 1, 8, 119
Trevarrow, Devon, 41, 88, 100
Zeeb, Matt, 2, 66, 71, 119

